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Data governance

The data governance document describes data changes introduced in this release as of the publication date of this document.

Adding new fields to your Veeva OpenData subscription

When Veeva OpenData adds new fields to a country that you are subscribed to, you can add the field to the subscription so that it's ready to receive
data and be managed by Veeva OpenData.

For information about adding new Veeva OpenData fields to your subscription, see the topic called Adding Veeva OpenData fields in the Veeva
Network Online Help.

Enabling Veeva OpenData fields for extended use

Veeva OpenData fields can be enabled to load local data or third party data. A field can be managed by Veeva in some countries, managed by a third
party source in other countries, or be owned by a customer in the remaining countries.

Administrators can view ownership of the data model fields, by country, in the Network user interface by navigating to Data Model and choosing the
Customer Master data domain. Click Export Data Model or select an object to view specific field details.

For more information about enabling Veeva OpenData fields for local or third party data use, see the topic called Enabling data model fields in the
Veeva Network Online Help.


https://docs-vdm.veevanetwork.com/doc/vndocad/Content/Network_topics/Data_loading/Enabling_VOD_fields.htm
https://docs-vdm.veevanetwork.com/doc/vndocad/Content/Network_topics/Data_model/Enable_fields_in_extended_data_model.htm
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New countries supported

Veeva OpenData data models have been added for countries in the following regions:
Asia Pacific
A data model has been added for South Korea (KR).

The data model is based on the Other Countries (ZZ) data model. The activated reference codes for South Korea are based on the reference codes
that are activated for Other Countries (ZZ).

Localization

e English (en) translations will be used for the Network Ul and data model fields.
e Australian-English (en-AU) translations will be used for reference data.

Europe
A data model has been added for Albania (AL).

The data model is based on the Other Countries (ZZ) data model. The data model also includes additional fields to be consistent with the EU
OpenData data model.

The activated reference codes for Albania are based on the reference codes that are activated for Other Countries (ZZ), along with additional
reference codes supported by the EU OpenData team.

Localization

English translations will be used for the Network Ul, data model fields, and reference data.
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Latin America
A data model has been added for each of the following countries:

e Ecuador (EC)
e Peru (PC)

The data models are based on the Other Countries (ZZ) data model. The data model also includes additional fields to be consistent with other Latin
American OpenData data models.

The activated reference codes for Ecuador and Peru are based on the reference codes that are activated for Other Countries (ZZ), along with
additional reference codes supported by the Latin America OpenData team.
Localization

e Spanish (es) translations will be used for the Network Ul and data model fields.
e Spanish-Mexico (es-MX) translations will be used for reference data.

View the data models
To view the data model for these new countries:

In the Admin console, click Data Model and choose the Customer Master data domain.
Select an object.

In the Fields section, expand the Country list and choose the country.

Repeat for the other objects.

P wwnNe

Alternatively, click Export Data Model and filter the downloaded file to review the fields enabled for each country.
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Data privacy opt out

Veeva OpenData now manages HCP opt outs in the following countries:

e Albania (AL)
e Australia (AU)
e Singapore (SG)

Two data model fields have been enabled for these countries for the HCP object:

e data privacy opt out v
e data privacy opt out date v

These fields are read-only in customer instances; they are managed by Veeva OpenData.

The fields will be automatically added to standard profile layouts, but they must be added to any custom profile layouts that you have created for
these countries or regions.

Records that are opted-out by Veeva OpenData do not display and cannot be accessed in downstream systems. This ensures data privacy for opted-
out HCPs to satisfy regional regulatory requirements.

To review the list of opted-out countries:

1. Inthe Admin console, click Data Model > Data Domains and choose the Customer Master domain.
2. Select the Health Care Professional object and find the data privacy opt out v fieldinthe Fields section.
3. Click the field to review the list of opted-out countries that are managed by Veeva OpenData.

10



\/ Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

New languages for reference codes

Translations for Veeva reference codes are now available in the following languages:

e Croatian (HR)

e Icelandic (IS)

e Romanian (RO)

e Serbian (SR) (translations are in Latin characters)
e Slovenian (SL)

The translations are provided for reference codes that are active for these countries.

New read-only fields

The following existing fields are now read-only fields:
e sub building floor v
e geo accuracy code v

e administrative area parsed v

These fields will be enabled in all existing and new Network instances. They cannot be disabled.

11
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Field updates for several countries

Existing healthcare provider fields have been added for countries in Asia Pacific, Latin America, and North America.
An existing field has been added for the HCP and HCO objects:
e healthcare provider id v -HCP/HCO National ID

An existing field has been added for the HCO object:

e healthcare provider id 2 v -—Second HCO National ID

The fields have been added to the following countries:

Asia Pacific Latin America North America

e Australia (AU) e Argentina (AR) e United States (US)
e New Zealand (N2) e Brazil (BR)

e Singapore (SG) e Chile (CL)

e Colombia (CO)
e Mexico (MX)

These are existing fields, so they will not be managed by Veeva OpenData by default.

The fields will be automatically added to standard profile layouts, but they must be added to any custom profile layouts that you have created for
these countries or regions.

12
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Field updates for Europe

New and existing fields have been added for these countries in Europe.
Updates for several countries

The international name v name field has been added for the HCP and HCO objects for several European countries:

Armenia (AM)
Azerbaijan (AZ)
Belarus (BY)
Georgia (GE)

Kazakhstan (KZ)
Kyrgyzstan (KG)
Moldova (MD)
Russia (RU)

Tajikistan (TJ)
Turkmenistan (TM)
Ukraine (UA)
Uzbekistan (UZ)

This is an existing field, so it is not managed by Veeva OpenData by default.
Updates for Ireland
A new field has been added for the HCP object for Ireland.
e coru_id v - Theunique identifier for Regulating Health & Social Care Professionals in Ireland (CORU ID).
This new field will be managed by Veeva OpenData by default.

When new and existing fields are added, they are automatically added to standard profile layouts, but they must be added to any custom profile
layouts that you have created for these countries or region.

13



Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Global data updates

The following sections describe reference data considerations and updates for applicable regions.

ALL COUNTRIES

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field
Address

Reference Type Code
IS-AKH
IS-AKN
IS-AKU
IS-ARN
IS-ASA
IS-BFJ
IS-BLA
IS-BLO
IS-BOG
IS-BOL
IS-DAB
IS-DAV
IS-DJU
IS-EOM
IS-EYF
IS-FID

administrative_area__ v AddressAdminArea

14

Description (EN)
Akrahreppur
Akraneskaupstadur
Akureyrarbaer
Arneshreppur
Asahreppur
Borgarfjardarhreppur
Blaskdgabyggd
Bléndudsbaer
Borgarbyggd
Bolungarvikurkaupstadur
Dalabyggd
Dalvikurbyggd
Djupavogshreppur

Eyja- og Miklaholtshreppur
Eyjafjardarsveit

Fjardabyggd

Translation
Akrahreppur
Akraneskaupstadur
Akureyrarbzer
Arneshreppur
Asahreppur
Borgarfjardarhreppur
Blaskogabyggd
Bléndudsbaer
Borgarbyggd
Bolungarvikurkaupstadur
Dalabyggd
Dalvikurbyggd
Djupavogshreppur

Eyja- og Miklaholtshreppur
Eyjafjardarsveit
Fjarédabyggd



Object

Field

Reference Type

Code
IS-FIL
IS-FLA
IS-FLD
IS-FLR
IS-GAR
IS-GOG
IS-GRN
IS-GRU
IS-GRY
IS-HAF
IS-HEL
IS-HRG
IS-HRU
IS-HUT
IS-HUV
IS-HVA
IS-HVE
IS-ISA
IS-KAL
IS-KJO
IS-KOP
IS-LAN

Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Description (EN)
Fjallabyggd
Fléahreppur
Fljotsdalshérad
Fljotsdalshreppur
Gardabaer
Grimsnes- og Grafningshreppur
Grindavikurbaer
Grundarfjardarbezer
Grytubakkahreppur
Hafnarfjardarkaupstadur
Helgafellssveit
Horgarsveit
Hrunamannahreppur
Hanavatnshreppur
Hunaping vestra
Hvalfjardarsveit
Hveragerdisbaer
Isafjardarbaer
Kaldrananeshreppur
Kjosarhreppur
Kdépavogsbeer

Langanesbyggd

Translation
Fjallabyggo
Fléahreppur
Fljotsdalshérad
Fljotsdalshreppur
Gardabaer
Grimsnes- og Grafningshreppur
Grindavikurbaer
Grundarfjardarbezer
Grytubakkahreppur
Hafnarfjardarkaupstadur
Helgafellssveit
Horgarsveit
Hrunamannahreppur
Hanavatnshreppur
Hunaping vestra
Hvalfjardarsveit
Hveragerdisbaer
Isafjardarbaer
Kaldrananeshreppur
Kjosarhreppur
Kdépavogsbeer

Langanesbyggd

15
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Object

16

Field

Reference Type

Code
IS-MOS
IS-MYR
IS-NOR
IS-RGE
IS-RGY
IS-RHH
IS-RKN
IS-RKV
IS-SBH
IS-SBT
IS-SDN
IS-SDV
IS-SEL
IS-SEY
IS-SFA
IS-SHF
IS-SKF
IS-SKG
IS-SKO
IS-SKU
IS-SNF
IS-SOG

Description (EN)
Mosfellsbaer
Myrdalshreppur
Nordurping

Rangarping eystra
Rangarping ytra
Reykhdlahreppur
Reykjanesbaer
Reykjavikurborg
Svalbardshreppur
Svalbardsstrandarhreppur
Sudurnesjabeer
Sudavikurhreppur
Seltjarnarnesbaer
Seydisfjardarkaupstadur
Sveitarfélagid Arborg
Sveitarfélagid Hornafjoréur
Skaftarhreppur
Skagabyggd
Skorradalshreppur
Skutustadahreppur
Snaefellsbaer

Skeida- og Gnupverjahreppur

Translation
Mosfellsbaer
Myrdalshreppur
Noréurping

Rangarping eystra
Rangarping ytra
Reykhdlahreppur
Reykjanesbaer
Reykjavikurborg
Svalbardshreppur
Svalbardsstrandarhreppur
Sudurnesjabeer
Sudavikurhreppur
Seltjarnarnesbaer
Seydisfjardarkaupstadur
Sveitarfélagid Arborg
Sveitarfélagid Hornafjorédur
Skaftarhreppur
Skagabyggd
Skorradalshreppur
Skutustadahreppur
Snaefellsbaer

Skeida- og Gnupverjahreppur



Object Field

dpv_footnotes__ v

Reference Type

AddressDPVFootnotes

Code
IS-SOL
IS-SSF
IS-SSS
IS-STR
IS-STY
IS-SVG
IS-TAL
IS-THG
IS-TJO
IS-VEM
IS-VER
IS-VOP
KR-50
SI-212
SI-213
PB

R7
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Description (EN)
Sveitarfélagi® Olfus
Sveitarfélagid Skagafjordur
Sveitarfélagid Skagastrond
Strandabyggd
Stykkishélmsbaer
Sveitarfélagid Vogar
Talknafjardarhreppur
Pingeyjarsveit
Tjoérneshreppur
Vestmannaeyjabeer
Vesturbyggd
Vopnafjardarhreppur
Sejong

Mirna

Ankaran

Input address matched to a post
office box street address

Input address matched to a
physical address that does not
receive delivery from the USPS
(R777)

Translation
Sveitarfélagi® Olfus
Sveitarfélagid Skagafjordur
Sveitarfélagid Skagastrond
Strandabyggd
Stykkishélmsbaer
Sveitarfélagid Vogar
Talknafjardarhreppur
Pingeyjarsveit
Tjoérneshreppur
Vestmannaeyjabeer
Vesturbyggd
Vopnafjardarhreppur
Sejong

Mirna

Ankaran

17
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ANDORRA

The following changes have been applied:

Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_focus_area_1_ v to HCOFocusArea AV Audiovestibular Medicine
hco_focus_area_10__ v
CSDEN Cosmetic Dentistry
(Veneers, Crowns,
Implants)
DIAB Diabetology
MESO Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine
NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment
PED Pediatrics
RESP Respiratory Medicine
VAS Veterinary - All Species
WOM Women’s Health
HCP hcp_focus_area_1_ v to HCPFocusArea NEURODEV Neurodisability &
hcp_focus_area_36__ v Neurodevelopment
PEDORT Pediatric Orthopedy
PHLEB Phlebology
PHLEBOTOMY Phlebotomy
WOM Women’s Health
professional_title_ v HCPProfessionalTitle COOK Head chef Jefe de cocina

18



AUSTRALIA
The following changes have been applied:

Object Field

HCO major_class_of trade_ v

HCP hcp_focus_area_1_ v to
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

Reference Type

MajorClassofTrade

HCPFocusArea

Code
40

42

43
ALLERG

COLON
ENDO
GASTR
GENET
GM
GYN
HAEM
HEP
IBS
IMMUNO
INFECT

MENT
NEUROL

Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Description (EN) Translation

Residential and Long-Term
Care Facilities

Wholesaler & Other Providers
of Medical Goods

Educational and Training

Allergology

Colonoscopy

Endoscopy
Gastroenterology
Genetics

General Medicine
Gynaecology
Haematology

Hepatology

Irritable Bowel Syndrome
Immunology

Infection Prevention &
Hospital Hygiene

Mental Iliness

Neurology

19
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Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
OBS Obstetrics
ONC Oncology
OPHTH Opthalmology (Eye Care)
ORPHAN Orphan Disease / Rare

Disease

PED Paediatrics
RESP Respiratory Medicine
ULCE Ulcerative colitis
URO Urology

AUSTRIA

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_focus_area_1_ v to HCOFocusArea AV Audiovestibular Medicine
hco_focus_area_10__ v
CARDIO Cardiology
CSDEN Cosmetic Dentistry
(Veneers, Crowns,
Implants)
DIAB Diabetology
ENDOC Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism
GASTR Gastroenterology

20
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
GM General Medicine
HAEM Hematology (Internal
Medicine)
MESO Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine
NEP Nephrology
NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment
NEUROL Neurology
ONC Medical Oncology
OPHTH Ophthalmology
PED Pediatrics
PLAS Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery
REHAB Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation
RESP Respiratory Medicine
RHEUM Rheumatology
VAS Veterinary - All Species
WOM Women’s Health
HCP credentials_1__ v to HCPMedicalDegree MAG Mag. Mag.
credentials_ 5 v
MAGPHDR Mag. pharm. Dr. Mag. pharm. Dr.
UPDR Univ. Prof. Dr. Univ. Prof. Dr.

21
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Object Field

hcp_focus_area_1_ v to

hcp_focus_area_36__ v

professional_title_ v

22

Reference Type

HCPFocusArea

HCPProfessionalTitle

Code
AEST

HEP
NEP
NEURODEV

PALL

PEDORT
PHLEB
PHLEBOTOMY
REHAB

VET

WOM

COOK

Description (EN) Translation

Aesthetic Medicine

Hepatology
Nephrology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Palliative Medicine
Pediatric Orthopedy
Phlebology
Phlebotomy
Rehabilitation Medicine
Veterinary Medicine
Women'’s Health

Head chef Kichenleiter
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BELGIUM

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_focus_area_1_ v to HCOFocusArea AV Audiovestibular Medicine
hco_focus_area_10__ v

CARDIO Cardiology

CSDEN Cosmetic Dentistry
(Veneers, Crowns,
Implants)

DIAB Diabetology

ENDOC Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism

GASTR Gastroenterology

GM General Medicine

HAEM Hematology (Internal
Medicine)

MESO Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine

NEP Nephrology

NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

NEUROL Neurology

ONC Medical Oncology

OPHTH Ophthalmology

23
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Object

HCP

24

Field

hcp_focus_area_1_ v to
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

Reference Type

HCPFocusArea

Code
PED
PLAS

REHAB

RESP
RHEUM
VAS
WOM
AEST

ENT
HEP
NEP
NEURODEV

OBGYN

PALL

PEDORT
PHLEB
PHLEBOTOMY
PSY

REHAB

Description (EN)
Pediatrics

Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

Respiratory Medicine
Rheumatology
Veterinary - All Species
Women'’s Health

Aesthetic Medicine

Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT)
Hepatology
Nephrology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Obstetrics & Gynecology
Palliative Medicine
Pediatric Orthopedy
Phlebology

Phlebotomy

Psychiatry

Rehabilitation Medicine

Translation




Object Field Reference Type Code
VET
WOM
professional_title_ v HCPProfessionalTitle COOK
HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to Specialty CPHARM
specialty_10__ v
WHO
BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code

HCO hco_focus_area_1_ v to HCOFocusArea AV

hco_focus_area_10__ v
CARDIO
CSDEN

DIAB
ENDOC

GASTR
GM
HAEM

Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Description (EN) Translation
Veterinary Medicine
Women'’s Health

Head chef Chef cuisinier

Community Pharmacy Pharmacie d'officine

Pharmacie de la
distribution

Wholesaler

Description (EN) Translation

Audiovestibular Medicine

Cardiology

Cosmetic Dentistry (Veneers,
Crowns, Implants)

Diabetology

Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism

Gastroenterology
General Medicine

Hematology (Internal Medicine)
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Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation

MESO Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine

NEP Nephrology

NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

NEUROL Neurology

ONC Medical Oncology

OPHTH Ophthalmology

PED Pediatrics

PLAS Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

REHAB Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

RESP Respiratory Medicine

RHEUM Rheumatology

SEX Sexual Health

VAS Veterinary - All Species

WOM Women'’s Health

hco_type__ v HCOType 2.2 Professional Public Health

Agencies, Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention

4 51 Specialized Clinic

HCP hcp_focus_area_1_ v to HCPFocusArea AEST Aesthetic Medicine
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

26
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Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
HEP Hepatology
NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment
PEDORT Pediatric Orthopedy
PHLEB Phlebology
PHLEBOTOMY Phlebotomy
VET Veterinary Medicine
WOM Women'’s Health
BULGARIA

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_focus_area_1_ v to HCOFocusArea AV Audiovestibular Medicine
hco_focus_area_10__ v
CARDIO Cardiology
CSDEN Cosmetic Dentistry (Veneers,
Crowns, Implants)
DIAB Diabetology
ENDOC Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism
GASTR Gastroenterology
GM General Medicine
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Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance V

Object Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation

HAEM Hematology (Internal
Medicine)

MESO Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine

NEP Nephrology

NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

NEUROL Neurology

ONC Medical Oncology

OPHTH Ophthalmology

PED Pediatrics

PLAS Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

REHAB Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

RESP Respiratory Medicine

RHEUM Rheumatology

SEX Sexual Health

VAS Veterinary - All Species

WOM Women’s Health

HCP hcp_focus_area_1__ v to HCPFocusArea AEST Aesthetic Medicine
hcp_focus_area_36__ v
ENT Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT)
HAEM Hematology
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V Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Object Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation

HEP Hepatology

NEP Nephrology

NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

NEUROL Neurology

PEDORT Pediatric Orthopedy

PHLEB Phlebology

PHLEBOTOMY Phlebotomy

RESP Respiratory Medicine

VET Veterinary Medicine

WOM Women'’s Health

CROATIA

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_focus_area_1_ v to HCOFocusArea AV Audiovestibular Medicine
hco_focus_area_10__ v
CARDIO Cardiology
CSDEN Cosmetic Dentistry (Veneers,
Crowns, Implants)
DIAB Diabetology
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Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance V

Object Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation

ENDOC Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism

GASTR Gastroenterology

GM General Medicine

HAEM Hematology (Internal Medicine)

MESO Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine

NEP Nephrology

NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

NEUROL Neurology

ONC Medical Oncology

OPHTH Ophthalmology

PED Pediatrics

PLAS Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

REHAB Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

RESP Respiratory Medicine

RHEUM Rheumatology

SEX Sexual Health

VAS Veterinary - All Species

WOM Women'’s Health
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V Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Reference Type Description (EN) Translation

hco_type__ v HCOType 2.2 Professional Public Health
Agencies, Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention

4 51 Specialized Clinic
HCP hcp_focus_area_1__v to HCPFocusArea AEST Aesthetic Medicine
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

HEP Hepatology

NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

PEDORT Pediatric Orthopedy

PHLEB Phlebology

PHLEBOTOMY Phlebotomy

VET Veterinary Medicine

WOM Women'’s Health

CZECH REPUBLIC

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_focus_area_1__ v to HCOFocusArea AV Audiovestibular Medicine
hco_focus_area_10__ v
CARDIO Cardiology
CSDEN Cosmetic Dentistry (Veneers,

Crowns, Implants)
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Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance V

Object Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation

DIAB Diabetology

ENDOC Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism

GASTR Gastroenterology

GM General Medicine

HAEM Hematology (Internal
Medicine)

MESO Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine

NEP Nephrology

NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

NEUROL Neurology

ONC Medical Oncology

OPHTH Ophthalmology

PED Pediatrics

PLAS Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

REHAB Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

RESP Respiratory Medicine

RHEUM Rheumatology

SEX Sexual Health

VAS Veterinary - All Species
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Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Translation

Object

HCP

Field

hcp_focus_area_1_ v to
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

hcp_type_ v

Reference Type

HCPFocusArea

HCPType

WOM
AEST

DIAB

ENT

HAEM

HEP

NEP
NEURODEV

NEUROL
OBGYN
PALL
PEDORT
PHLEB

PHLEBOTOMY

PSY
REHAB
RESP
TRAUMA
VET
WOM

A

Description (EN)
Women’s Health

Aesthetic Medicine

Diabetology
Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT)
Hematology
Hepatology
Nephrology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Neurology

Obstetrics & Gynecology
Palliative Medicine
Pediatric Orthopedy
Phlebology
Phlebotomy

Psychiatry
Rehabilitation Medicine
Respiratory Medicine
Trauma & Orthopedics
Veterinary Medicine
Women'’s Health

Animal Health
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Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance V

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
S Student

DENMARK

The following changes have been applied:

Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_focus_area_1_ v to HCOFocusArea AV Audiovestibular Medicine
hco_focus_area_10__ v
CARDIO Cardiology
CSDEN Cosmetic Dentistry
(Veneers, Crowns,
Implants)
DIAB Diabetology
ENDOC Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism
GASTR Gastroenterology
GM General Medicine
HAEM Hematology (Internal
Medicine)
MESO Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine
NEP Nephrology
NEURODEV Neurodisability &

Neurodevelopment
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Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation

NEUROL Neurology

ONC Medical Oncology

OPHTH Ophthalmology

PED Pediatrics

PLAS Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

REHAB Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

RESP Respiratory Medicine

RHEUM Rheumatology

VAS Veterinary - All Species

WOM Women'’s Health

HCP hcp_focus_area_1__ v to HCPFocusArea AEST Aesthetic Medicine
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

HEP Hepatology

NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

PHLEB Phlebology

PHLEBOTOMY Phlebotomy

VET Veterinary Medicine

WOM Women'’s Health

professional_title_ v HCPProfessionalTitle COOK Head chef Chefkok
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Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

FINLAND

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type

HCO hco_focus_area_1_ v to HCOFocusArea AV
hco_focus_area_10__ v

CARDIO
CSDEN

DIAB

ENDOC

GASTR
GM
HAEM

MESO

NEP

NEURODEV

NEUROL
ONC
OPHTH
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Description (EN)

Audiovestibular Medicine

Cardiology

Cosmetic Dentistry
(Veneers, Crowns,
Implants)

Diabetology

Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism

Gastroenterology
General Medicine

Hematology (Internal
Medicine)

Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine

Nephrology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Neurology
Medical Oncology
Ophthalmology

Translation



Object

HCP

Field

hcp_focus_area_1_ v to
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

professional_title_ v

Reference Type

HCPFocusArea

HCPProfessionalTitle

PED
PLAS

REHAB

RESP
RHEUM
VAS
WOM
AEST

HEP
NEURODEV

PHLEB
PHLEBOTOMY
VET

WOM

COOK

Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Description (EN) Translation
Pediatrics

Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

Respiratory Medicine
Rheumatology
Veterinary - All Species
Women'’s Health

Aesthetic Medicine

Hepatology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Phlebology
Phlebotomy
Veterinary Medicine
Women'’s Health

Head chef Keittiopaallikkd
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Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

FRANCE

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type

HCO hco_focus_area_1_ v to HCOFocusArea AV
hco_focus_area_10__v

CARDIO
CSDEN

DIAB
ENDOC

GASTR
GM
HAEM

MESO

NEP

NEURODEV

NEUROL
ONC
OPHTH
PED
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Description (EN)

Audiovestibular Medicine

Cardiology

Cosmetic Dentistry
(Veneers, Crowns, Implants)

Diabetology

Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism

Gastroenterology
General Medicine

Hematology (Internal
Medicine)

Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine

Nephrology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Neurology
Medical Oncology
Ophthalmology

Pediatrics

Translation




Reference Type

Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Translation

Description (EN)

HCP

HCP, HCO

hcp_focus_area_1_ v to
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

professional_title__v

specialty_1__ v to
specialty_10__ v

HCPFocusArea

HCPProfessionalTitle

Specialty

PLAS

REHAB

RESP
RHEUM
WOM
AEST

HEP
NEP
NEURODEV

PEDORT
PHLEB
REHAB
VET
WOM
COOK
CPHARM

WHO

Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

Respiratory Medicine
Rheumatology
Women’s Health

Aesthetic Medicine

Hepatology
Nephrology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Pediatric Orthopedy
Phlebology
Rehabilitation Medicine
Veterinary Medicine
Women'’s Health

Head chef Chef cuisinier

Community Pharmacy Pharmacie d'officine

Pharmacie de la
distribution

Wholesaler
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Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

GERMANY

The following changes have been applied:

Field Reference Type
HCO hco_focus_area_1_ v HCOFocusArea AV
to

hco_focus_area_10__ v
CARDIO
CSDEN

DIAB
ENDOC

GASTR
GM
HAEM

MESO

NEP

NEURODEV

NEUROL
ONC
OPHTH
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Description (EN)

Audiovestibular Medicine

Cardiology

Cosmetic Dentistry (Veneers,
Crowns, Implants)

Diabetology

Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism

Gastroenterology
General Medicine

Hematology (Internal
Medicine)

Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine

Nephrology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Neurology
Medical Oncology
Ophthalmology

Translation




Object

Field

Reference Type

Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Description (EN) Translation

HCP

hcp_focus_area_1_ v
to
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

HCPFocusArea

PED
PLAS

REHAB

RESP
RHEUM
VAS
WOM
AEST

HEP
NEP
NEURODEV

PHLEBOTOMY
PSON

VET

WOM

Pediatrics

Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

Respiratory Medicine
Rheumatology
Veterinary - All Species
Women'’s Health

Aesthetic Medicine

Hepatology
Nephrology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Phlebotomy
Psycho-Oncology Psychoonkologie
Veterinary Medicine

Women’s Health
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Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

HUNGARY

The following changes have been applied:

Field Reference Type
HCO hco_focus_area_1__ v  HCOFocusArea AV
to

hco_focus_area_10__ v
CARDIO
CSDEN

DIAB
ENDOC

GASTR
GM
HAEM

MESO

NEP

NEURODEV

NEUROL
ONC
OPHTH
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Description (EN)

Audiovestibular Medicine

Cardiology

Cosmetic Dentistry (Veneers,
Crowns, Implants)

Diabetology

Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism

Gastroenterology
General Medicine

Hematology (Internal
Medicine)

Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine

Nephrology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Neurology
Medical Oncology
Ophthalmology

Translation



V Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Object Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation

PED Pediatrics

PLAS Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

REHAB Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

RESP Respiratory Medicine

RHEUM Rheumatology

SEX Sexual Health

VAS Veterinary - All Species

WOM Women'’s Health

HCP hcp_focus_area_1__v  HCPFocusArea AEST Aesthetic Medicine
F\ocp_focus_area_36_v

DIAB Diabetology

ENT Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT)

HAEM Hematology

HEP Hepatology

NEP Nephrology

NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

NEUROL Neurology

OBGYN Obstetrics & Gynecology

PALL Palliative Medicine

PEDORT Pediatric Orthopedy

43



Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Object Field

Reference Type
PHLEB
PHLEBOTOMY
PSY
REHAB
RESP
TRAUMA
VET
WOM

hcp_type_ v HCPType A

S

ICELAND

The following changes have been applied:

Reference Type

Object Field

HCO hco_focus_area_1 v to HCOFocusArea AV
hco_focus_area_10__ v

CARDIO
CSDEN

DIAB
ENDOC

44

Description (EN) Translation
Phlebology

Phlebotomy

Psychiatry

Rehabilitation Medicine

Respiratory Medicine

Trauma & Orthopedics

Veterinary Medicine

Women'’s Health

Animal Health

Student

Description (EN) Translation

Audiovestibular Medicine

Cardiology

Cosmetic Dentistry (Veneers,
Crowns, Implants)

Diabetology

Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism



Object

Field

hco_type_ v

Reference Type

HCOType

Code
GASTR
GM
HAEM
MESO

NEP
NEURODEV

NEUROL
ONC
OPHTH
PED
PLAS

REHAB
RESP
RHEUM
VAS
WOM
2.2

4 51

Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Description (EN) Translation
Gastroenterology

General Medicine

Hematology (Internal Medicine)

Mesotherapy, Skin Rejuvenation
and Esthetic Medicine

Nephrology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Neurology
Medical Oncology
Ophthalmology
Pediatrics

Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation
Respiratory Medicine
Rheumatology

Veterinary - All Species

Women'’s Health

Professional Public Health Agencies,
Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention

Specialized Clinic
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Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance V

Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCP hcp_focus_area_1__vto HCPFocusArea AEST Aesthetic Medicine
hcp_focus_area_36__ v
HEP Hepatology
NEP Nephrology
NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment
PEDORT Pediatric Orthopedy
PHLEB Phlebology
PHLEBOTOMY Phlebotomy
VET Veterinary Medicine
WOM Women'’s Health
professional_title_ v HCPProfessionalTitle COOK Head chef Y_ﬁrmatreiéslumeista

rl

IRELAND

The following changes have been applied:

Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_focus_area_1_ v to HCOFocusArea AV Audiovestibular Medicine
hco_focus_area_10__ v
ENDOC Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism
GASTR Gastroenterology
GM General Medicine
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HCP

HCP, HCO

hcp_focus_area_1_ v to
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

specialty_1__ v to
specialty_10__v

Reference Type

HCPFocusArea

Specialty

HAEM

NEP
NEUROL
ONC
OPHTH
PLAS

REHAB

VAS
AEST

HEP
NEP
PEDORT
PHLEB
REHAB
VET

SLP

Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Description (EN)

Hematology (Internal
Medicine)

Nephrology
Neurology
Medical Oncology
Ophthalmology

Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

Veterinary - All Species

Aesthetic Medicine

Hepatology
Nephrology

Pediatric Orthopedy
Phlebology
Rehabilitation Medicine
Veterinary Medicine

Speech & Language
Pathology

Translation
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Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

ITALY

The following changes have been applied:

Reference Type

HCO hco_focus_area_1_ v to HCOFocusArea AV
hco_focus_area_10__ v

CARDIO
CSDEN

DIAB

ENDOC

GASTR
GM
HAEM

MESO

NEP

NEURODEV

NEUROL
ONC
OPHTH

48

Description (EN)

Audiovestibular Medicine

Cardiology

Cosmetic Dentistry
(Veneers, Crowns,
Implants)

Diabetology

Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism

Gastroenterology
General Medicine

Hematology (Internal
Medicine)

Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine

Nephrology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Neurology
Medical Oncology
Ophthalmology

Translation



Reference Type

Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Translation

Description (EN)

HCP

HCP, ParentHCO

hcp_focus_area_1__ v to HCPFocusArea

hcp_focus_area_36__ v

primary_relation_type__v, RelationType
relationship_type__ v

PED
PLAS

REHAB

RESP
RHEUM
VAS
WOM
NEP

NEURODEV

PEDORT
PHLEB
PHLEBOTOMY
REHAB

VET

WHO

WOM

ADNH

EXEDIR

Pediatrics

Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

Respiratory Medicine
Rheumatology
Veterinary - All Species
Women'’s Health

Nephrology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Pediatric Orthopedy
Phlebology
Phlebotomy
Rehabilitation Medicine
Veterinary Medicine
Wholesaler Distribuzione diretta
Women'’s Health

Direttore Socio
Sanitario

Assistant Director of
Nursing Department

Direttore
Amministrativo

Executive Director
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Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance V

Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
MD Medical / Clinical Director Direttore Sanitario
PHARTECH Pharmacy Technician Tecnico farmaceutico

LIECHTENSTEIN

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_focus_area_1__ v to HCOFocusArea AV Audiovestibular Medicine
hco_focus_area_10__ v
CARDIO Cardiology
CSDEN Cosmetic Dentistry
(Veneers, Crowns,
Implants)
DIAB Diabetology
ENDOC Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism
GASTR Gastroenterology
GM General Medicine
HAEM Hematology (Internal
Medicine)
MESO Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine
NEP Nephrology

50



Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment
NEUROL Neurology
ONC Medical Oncology
OPHTH Ophthalmology
PED Pediatrics
PLAS Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery
REHAB Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation
RESP Respiratory Medicine
RHEUM Rheumatology
VAS Veterinary - All Species
WOM Women'’s Health
HCP credentials_1__ v to HCPMedicalDegree MAG Mag. Mag.
credentials_ 5 v
MAGPHDR Mag. pharm. Dr. Mag. pharm. Dr.
UPDR Univ. Prof. Dr. Univ. Prof. Dr.
hcp_focus_area_1_ v to HCPFocusArea AEST Aesthetic Medicine
hcp_focus_area_36__ v
HEP Hepatology
NEP Nephrology
NEURODEV Neurodisability &

Neurodevelopment
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Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
PALL Palliative Medicine
PEDORT Pediatric Orthopedy
PHLEB Phlebology
PHLEBOTOMY Phlebotomy
REHAB Rehabilitation Medicine
VET Veterinary Medicine
WOM Women'’s Health
LUXEMBOURG
The following changes have been applied:
Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_focus_area_1__vto HCOFocusArea AV Audiovestibular Medicine
hco_focus_area_10__ v
CARDIO Cardiology
CSDEN Cosmetic Dentistry
(Veneers, Crowns,
Implants)
DIAB Diabetology
ENDOC Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism
GASTR Gastroenterology
GM General Medicine
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V Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation

HAEM Hematology (Internal
Medicine)

MESO Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine

NEP Nephrology

NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

NEUROL Neurology

ONC Medical Oncology

OPHTH Ophthalmology

PED Pediatrics

PLAS Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

REHAB Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

RESP Respiratory Medicine

RHEUM Rheumatology

VAS Veterinary - All Species

WOM Women’s Health

HCP hcp_focus_area_1__ v to HCPFocusArea AEST Aesthetic Medicine
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

DIAB Diabetology

ENT Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT)

HEP Hepatology
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Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
NEP Nephrology
NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment
OBGYN Obstetrics & Gynecology
PALL Palliative Medicine
PEDORT Pediatric Orthopedy
PHLEB Phlebology
PHLEBOTOMY Phlebotomy
PSY Psychiatry
REHAB Rehabilitation Medicine
TRAUMA Trauma & Orthopedics
VET Veterinary Medicine
WOM Women'’s Health
professional_title_ v HCPProfessionalTitle COOK Head chef Chef cuisinier
HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to Specialty AMD Administrative Medicine
specialty_10__ v
CPHARM Community Pharmacy Pharmacie d'officine
WHO Wholesaler Pharmacie de la

distribution
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V Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

MONACO

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_focus_area_1_ v to HCOFocusArea AV Audiovestibular Medicine
hco_focus_area_10__ v

CARDIO Cardiology

CSDEN Cosmetic Dentistry
(Veneers, Crowns, Implants)

DIAB Diabetology

ENDOC Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism

GASTR Gastroenterology

GM General Medicine

HAEM Hematology (Internal
Medicine)

MESO Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine

NEP Nephrology

NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

NEUROL Neurology

ONC Medical Oncology

OPHTH Ophthalmology

PED Pediatrics
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Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Object

Reference Type

Description (EN) Translation

HCP hcp_focus_area_1_ v to
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

professional_title__ v

HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to

specialty_10__ v

56

HCPFocusArea

HCPProfessionalTitle

Specialty

PLAS

REHAB

RESP
RHEUM
VAS
WOM
AEST

HEP
NEP
NEURODEV

PEDORT
PHLEB
REHAB
VET
WOM
COOK
CPHARM

WHO

Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

Respiratory Medicine
Rheumatology
Veterinary - All Species
Women'’s Health

Aesthetic Medicine

Hepatology
Nephrology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Pediatric Orthopedy
Phlebology
Rehabilitation Medicine
Veterinary Medicine
Women'’s Health

Head chef Chef cuisinier

Community Pharmacy Pharmacie d'officine

Pharmacie de la
distribution

Wholesaler



Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

MONTENEGRO

The following changes have been applied:

Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_focus_area_1_ v HCOFocusArea AV Audiovestibular Medicine
to

hco_focus_area_10__ v

CARDIO Cardiology

CSDEN Cosmetic Dentistry (Veneers,
Crowns, Implants)

DIAB Diabetology

ENDOC Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism

GASTR Gastroenterology

GM General Medicine

HAEM Hematology (Internal Medicine)

MESO Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine

NEP Nephrology

NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

NEUROL Neurology

ONC Medical Oncology

OPHTH Ophthalmology

PED Pediatrics
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Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Object Field

hco_type__ v HCOType
HCP hcp_focus_area_1_ v HCPFocusArea
to

hcp_focus_area_36__ v

58

Reference Type

PLAS

REHAB

RESP
RHEUM
SEX
VAS
WOM
2.2

4 51
AEST

ENT

HAEM

HEP

NEP
NEURODEV

NEUROL
PEDORT
PHLEB

Description (EN)

Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

Respiratory Medicine
Rheumatology

Sexual Health
Veterinary - All Species
Women'’s Health

Professional Public Health
Agencies, Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention

Specialized Clinic

Aesthetic Medicine

Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT)
Hematology
Hepatology
Nephrology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Neurology
Pediatric Orthopedy
Phlebology

Translation



Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Object Field

Reference Type
PHLEBOTOMY
RESP
VET
WOM

NETHERLANDS

The following changes have been applied:

Description (EN) Translation
Phlebotomy

Respiratory Medicine

Veterinary Medicine

Women’s Health

Object Reference Type
HCOFocusArea AV

HCO hco_focus_area_1 v to
hco_focus_area_10__ v

CARDIO
CSDEN

DIAB

ENDOC

GASTR
GM
HAEM

MESO

Description (EN) Translation

Audiovestibular Medicine

Cardiology

Cosmetic Dentistry
(Veneers, Crowns,
Implants)

Diabetology

Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism

Gastroenterology
General Medicine

Hematology (Internal
Medicine)

Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine
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Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
NEP Nephrology
NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment
NEUROL Neurology
ONC Medical Oncology
OPHTH Ophthalmology
PED Pediatrics
PLAS Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery
REHAB Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation
RESP Respiratory Medicine
RHEUM Rheumatology
SEX Sexual Health
VAS Veterinary - All Species
WOM Women'’s Health
HCP hcp_focus_area_1_ v to HCPFocusArea PEDORT Pediatric Orthopedy
hcp_focus_area_36__ v
PHLEBOTOMY Phlebotomy
VET Veterinary Medicine
professional_title__ v HCPProfessionalTitle COOK Head chef Chefkok
HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to Specialty AMD Administrative Medicine
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specialty_10__ v
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NORTH MACEDONIA

The following changes have been applied:

Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_focus_area_1_ v HCOFocusArea AV Audiovestibular Medicine
to

hco_focus_area_10__ v

CARDIO Cardiology

CSDEN Cosmetic Dentistry (Veneers,
Crowns, Implants)

DIAB Diabetology

ENDOC Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism

GASTR Gastroenterology

GM General Medicine

HAEM Hematology (Internal Medicine)

MESO Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine

NEP Nephrology

NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

NEUROL Neurology

ONC Medical Oncology

OPHTH Ophthalmology

PED Pediatrics

61
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Object Field

hco_type__ v HCOType
HCP hcp_focus_area_1_ v HCPFocusArea
to

hcp_focus_area_36__ v
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Reference Type

PLAS

REHAB

RESP
RHEUM
SEX
VAS
WOM
2.2

4 51
AEST

ENT

HAEM

HEP

NEP
NEURODEV

NEUROL
PEDORT
PHLEB

Description (EN)

Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

Respiratory Medicine
Rheumatology

Sexual Health
Veterinary - All Species
Women'’s Health

Professional Public Health
Agencies, Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention

Specialized Clinic

Aesthetic Medicine

Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT)
Hematology
Hepatology
Nephrology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Neurology
Pediatric Orthopedy
Phlebology

Translation
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Object Field

Reference Type

PHLEBOTOMY
RESP

VET

WOM

NORwWAY

The following changes have been applied:

Description (EN) Translation
Phlebotomy

Respiratory Medicine

Veterinary Medicine

Women’s Health

Object Reference Type
HCOFocusArea AV

HCO hco_focus_area_1 v to
hco_focus_area_10__ v

CARDIO
CSDEN

DIAB
ENDOC

GASTR
GM
HAEM
MESO

NEP

Description (EN) Translation

Audiovestibular Medicine

Cardiology

Cosmetic Dentistry (Veneers,
Crowns, Implants)

Diabetology

Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism

Gastroenterology
General Medicine
Hematology (Internal Medicine)

Mesotherapy, Skin Rejuvenation
and Esthetic Medicine

Nephrology
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Translation

Description (EN)

Object Reference Type

NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

NEUROL Neurology

ONC Medical Oncology

OPHTH Ophthalmology

PED Pediatrics

PLAS Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

REHAB Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

RESP Respiratory Medicine

RHEUM Rheumatology

VAS Veterinary - All Species

WOM Women'’s Health

HCP hcp_focus_area_1_ v to HCPFocusArea AEST Aesthetic Medicine
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

HEP Hepatology

NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

PHLEB Phlebology

PHLEBOTOMY Phlebotomy

VET Veterinary Medicine

WOM Women'’s Health

professional_title_ v HCPProfessionalTitle COOK Head chef Sjefskokk
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POLAND

The following changes have been applied:
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Field Reference Type
HCO hco_focus_area_1__ v  HCOFocusArea AV
to

hco_focus_area_10__ v
CARDIO
CSDEN

DIAB
ENDOC

GASTR
GM
HAEM

MESO

NEP

NEURODEV

NEUROL
ONC
OPHTH

Description (EN) Translation

Audiovestibular Medicine

Cardiology

Cosmetic Dentistry (Veneers,
Crowns, Implants)

Diabetology

Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism

Gastroenterology
General Medicine

Hematology (Internal
Medicine)

Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine

Nephrology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Neurology
Medical Oncology
Ophthalmology
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Object Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation

PED Pediatrics

PLAS Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

REHAB Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

RESP Respiratory Medicine

RHEUM Rheumatology

SEX Sexual Health

VAS Veterinary - All Species

WOM Women'’s Health

HCP hcp_focus_area_1__ v HCPFocusArea HAEM Hematology
Locp_focus_area_36_v

NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

PEDORT Pediatric Orthopedy

PHLEB Phlebology

PHLEBOTOMY Phlebotomy

RESP Respiratory Medicine

TRAUMA Trauma & Orthopedics

VET Veterinary Medicine

WOM Women'’s Health
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PORTUGAL

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_focus_area_1_ v to HCOFocusArea AV Audiovestibular Medicine
hco_focus_area_10__ v

CARDIO Cardiology

CSDEN Cosmetic Dentistry
(Veneers, Crowns,
Implants)

DIAB Diabetology

ENDOC Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism

GASTR Gastroenterology

GM General Medicine

HAEM Hematology (Internal
Medicine)

MESO Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine

NEP Nephrology

NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

NEUROL Neurology

ONC Medical Oncology

OPHTH Ophthalmology
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Object Field

HCP hcp_focus_area_1_ v to
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

professional_title_ v

68

Reference Type

HCPFocusArea

HCPProfessionalTitle

Code
PED
PLAS

REHAB

RESP
RHEUM
VAS
WOM
NEP

NEURODEV

PHLEB
PHLEBOTOMY
REHAB

VET

WOM

COOK

Description (EN) Translation
Pediatrics

Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

Respiratory Medicine
Rheumatology
Veterinary - All Species
Women'’s Health

Nephrology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Phlebology
Phlebotomy
Rehabilitation Medicine
Veterinary Medicine
Women'’s Health

Head chef Chef de Cozinha




ROMANIA

The following changes have been applied:

Object
HCO

Field

hco_focus_area_1 v to
hco_focus_area_10__ v

Reference Type
HCOFocusArea

AV

CARDIO
CSDEN

DIAB
ENDOC
GASTR
GM
HAEM
MESO

NEP
NEURODEV
NEUROL
ONC
OPHTH

PED

PLAS

REHAB

Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Description (EN)

Audiovestibular Medicine

Cardiology

Cosmetic Dentistry (Veneers, Crowns,
Implants)

Diabetology

Endocrinology, Diabetes, & Metabolism
Gastroenterology

General Medicine

Hematology (Internal Medicine)

Mesotherapy, Skin Rejuvenation and
Esthetic Medicine

Nephrology

Neurodisability & Neurodevelopment
Neurology

Medical Oncology

Ophthalmology

Pediatrics

Plastic, Aesthetic and Reconstructive
Surgery

Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation

Translation
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Object Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
RESP Respiratory Medicine
RHEUM Rheumatology
SEX Sexual Health
VAS Veterinary - All Species
WOM Women'’s Health
hco_type_ v HCOType 2.2 Professional Public Health Agencies, Centers
for Disease Control and Prevention
4 51 Specialized Clinic
HCP hcp_focus_area_1_ vto  HCPFocusArea AEST Aesthetic Medicine
hcp_focus_area_36__ v
ENT Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT)
HAEM Hematology
HEP Hepatology
NEP Nephrology
NEURODEV Neurodisability & Neurodevelopment
NEUROL Neurology
PEDORT Pediatric Orthopedy
PHLEB Phlebology

PHLEBOTOMY Phlebotomy

RESP Respiratory Medicine
VET Veterinary Medicine
WOM Women’s Health
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SERBIA

The following changes have been applied:

Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_focus_area_1_ v HCOFocusArea AV Audiovestibular Medicine
to

hco_focus_area_10__ v

CARDIO Cardiology

CSDEN Cosmetic Dentistry (Veneers,
Crowns, Implants)

DIAB Diabetology

ENDOC Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism

GASTR Gastroenterology

GM General Medicine

HAEM Hematology (Internal Medicine)

MESO Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine

NEP Nephrology

NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

NEUROL Neurology

ONC Medical Oncology

OPHTH Ophthalmology

PED Pediatrics
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Object

HCP

72

Field

hco_type_ v

hcp_focus_area_1_ v
to
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

Reference Type

HCOType

HCPFocusArea

PLAS

REHAB

RESP
RHEUM
SEX
VAS
WOM
2.2

4_51
AEST

HEP
NEURODEV

PEDORT
PHLEB
PHLEBOTOMY
VET

WOM

Description (EN)

Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

Respiratory Medicine
Rheumatology

Sexual Health
Veterinary - All Species
Women'’s Health

Professional Public Health
Agencies, Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention

Specialized Clinic

Aesthetic Medicine

Hepatology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Pediatric Orthopedy
Phlebology
Phlebotomy
Veterinary Medicine

Women’s Health

Translation




SINGAPORE

The following changes have been applied:
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Translation

Description (EN)

Object Field Reference Type
HCO major_class_of_trade__v MajorClassofTrade
HCP hcp_focus_area_1_ v to HCPFocusArea

hcp_focus_area_36__ v

42

43
13
33
ALLERG

ARTH
ASTHMA
BAR

BFC
BRAIN

Non Healthcare Provider

Home Health Care Agencies
Pharmacy

Government Agency

Professional public health agencies
Hospitals

Residential and Long-Term Care
Facilities

Wholesaler & Other Providers of
Medical Goods

Educational and Training
Healthcare Manufacturer
Ancillary Services

Allergology

Arthritis

Asthma
Bariatrics/Obesity
Breastfeeding Care

Brain Tumours & Cancer
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Object

74

Field

Reference Type

CANCER
CARDIO
CHEMO
CHRO
COLCAN
COLON
COsI
COSM
COSsS
DERM
DIABT
ENDO
FM
GASTR
GDHT
GENET
GLAU
GM
GYN
HAEM
HBS

Description (EN)

Cancer

Cardiology

Chemotherapy

Chronic Disease Management
Colorectal Cancer
Colonoscopy

Cosmetic Injection

Cosmetic Medicine

Cosmetic Surgery
Dermatology

Diabetes

Endoscopy

Family Medicine
Gastroenterology

Genetic Disorders (Haemophilia)
Genetics

Glaucoma

General Medicine
Gynaecology

Haematology

Heptobiliary/Pancreatic Disease &
Surgery

Translation
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Object Field Reference Type

HEP

HIV

IBS
IMMUNO
INF
INFECT

KIDNEY
LCANC
MAS
MENT
MEP
MS
MUM
MYEL

NEO
NEUROL
NUC
OBS
ONC
OPHTH

Description (EN) Translation
Hepatology

HIV & AIDS Treatment

Irritable Bowel Syndrome

Immunology

Infertility

Infection Prevention & Hospital
Hygiene

Kidney Disease & Cancer
Lung Cancer

Maternity Services
Mental Illness

Medical Physics

Multiple Sclerosis
Musculoskeletal Medicine

Haemato-Oncology (Acute and
Chronic Leukaemias, Lymphoma,
Multiple Myeloma)

Neonatalogy

Neurology

Nuclear Medicine
Obstetrics

Oncology

Opthalmology (Eye Care)
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Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN) Translation
ORPHAN Orphan Disease / Rare Disease
PAIN Pain Medicine
PCANC Prostate Cancer
PED Paediatrics
RADCHEM Radiochemistry
RADPHARM Radiopharmacy
RESP Respiratory Medicine
SKINC Skin Cancer
SME Sleep Medicine
THYROID Thyroid
TRANS Transplant
ULCE Ulcerative colitis
URI Urinary Tract Symptoms
URO Urology
WOM Women's Health / Gynaecology
WOUND Wound Care/Dressing
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SLOVAKIA

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_focus_area_1_ v to HCOFocusArea AV Audiovestibular Medicine
hco_focus_area_10__v

CARDIO Cardiology

CSDEN Cosmetic Dentistry (Veneers,
Crowns, Implants)

DIAB Diabetology

ENDOC Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism

GASTR Gastroenterology

GM General Medicine

HAEM Hematology (Internal
Medicine)

MESO Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine

NEP Nephrology

NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

NEUROL Neurology

ONC Medical Oncology

OPHTH Ophthalmology

PED Pediatrics
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Object

HCP

78

Field Reference Type

hcp_focus_area_1__ v to HCPFocusArea
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

PLAS

REHAB

RESP
RHEUM
SEX
VAS
WOM
AEST

DIAB

ENT

HAEM

HEP

NEP
NEURODEV

NEUROL
OBGYN
PALL
PEDORT
PHLEB

Description (EN)

Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

Respiratory Medicine
Rheumatology

Sexual Health
Veterinary - All Species
Women'’s Health

Aesthetic Medicine

Diabetology
Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT)
Hematology
Hepatology
Nephrology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Neurology

Obstetrics & Gynecology
Palliative Medicine
Pediatric Orthopedy
Phlebology

Translation



Object Field Reference Type Code

PHLEBOTOMY

PSY
REHAB
RESP
TRAUMA
VET
WOM
hcp_type_ v HCPType A

SLOVENIA

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code
HCO hco_focus_area_1__ v  HCOFocusArea AV
Floco_focus_a rea_10__ v
CARDIO
CSDEN
DIAB
ENDOC

Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Description (EN) Translation
Phlebotomy

Psychiatry

Rehabilitation Medicine

Respiratory Medicine

Trauma & Orthopedics

Veterinary Medicine

Women'’s Health

Animal Health

Student

Description (EN) Translation

Audiovestibular Medicine

Cardiology

Cosmetic Dentistry (Veneers,
Crowns, Implants)

Diabetology

Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism
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Object

80

Field

hco_type_ v

Reference Type

HCOType

Code
GASTR
GM
HAEM
MESO

NEP
NEURODEV

NEUROL
ONC
OPHTH
PED
PLAS

REHAB

RESP
RHEUM
VAS
WOM
2.2

4_51

Description (EN)
Gastroenterology

General Medicine

Hematology (Internal Medicine)

Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine

Nephrology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Neurology
Medical Oncology
Ophthalmology
Pediatrics

Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

Respiratory Medicine
Rheumatology
Veterinary - All Species
Women'’s Health

Professional Public Health
Agencies, Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention

Specialized Clinic

Translation



Object Field Reference Type Code

HCP hcp_focus_area_1_ v HCPFocusArea AEST
to
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

HEP
NEURODEV

PEDORT
PHLEB
PHLEBOTOMY
VET

WOM

SPAIN

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code
HCO hco_focus_area_1__ v to HCOFocusArea AV
hco_focus_area_10__ v
CSDEN
DIAB
MESO

Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Description (EN) Translation

Aesthetic Medicine

Hepatology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Pediatric Orthopedy
Phlebology
Phlebotomy
Veterinary Medicine

Women’s Health

Description (EN) Translation

Audiovestibular Medicine

Cosmetic Dentistry
(Veneers, Crowns,
Implants)

Diabetology

Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine
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Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment
PED Pediatrics
RESP Respiratory Medicine
VAS Veterinary - All Species
WOM Women'’s Health
HCP hcp_focus_area_1_ v to HCPFocusArea NEURODEV Neurodisability &
hcp_focus_area_36__ v Neurodevelopment
PEDORT Pediatric Orthopedy
PHLEB Phlebology
PHLEBOTOMY Phlebotomy
WOM Women'’s Health
professional_title_ v HCPProfessionalTitle COOK Head chef Jefe de cocina

SWEDEN

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Description (EN) Translation
HCO hco_focus_area_1_ v to HCOFocusArea AV Audiovestibular Medicine
hco_focus_area_10__ v
CARDIO Cardiology
CSDEN Cosmetic Dentistry
(Veneers, Crowns,
Implants)
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Object Reference Type

DIAB
ENDOC

GASTR
GM
HAEM

MESO

NEP
NEURODEV

NEUROL
ONC
OPHTH
PED
PLAS

REHAB

RESP
RHEUM
VAS
WOM

Description (EN) Translation
Diabetology

Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism

Gastroenterology
General Medicine

Hematology (Internal
Medicine)

Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine

Nephrology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Neurology
Medical Oncology
Ophthalmology
Pediatrics

Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

Respiratory Medicine
Rheumatology
Veterinary - All Species

Women’s Health
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Reference Type

HCP hcp_focus_area_1_ v to HCPFocusArea AEST
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

HEP
NEURODEV

PHLEB

PHLEBOTOMY

VET

WOM
professional_title_ v HCPProfessionalTitle COOK

SWITZERLAND

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type
HCO hco_focus_area_1__ v to HCOFocusArea AV
hco_focus_area_10__v
CARDIO
CSDEN
DIAB
ENDOC

84

Description (EN) Translation

Aesthetic Medicine

Hepatology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Phlebology
Phlebotomy
Veterinary Medicine
Women'’s Health

Head chef Koksmastare

Description (EN) Translation

Audiovestibular Medicine

Cardiology

Cosmetic Dentistry
(Veneers, Crowns,
Implants)

Diabetology

Endocrinology, Diabetes, &
Metabolism
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Object Reference Type Description (EN) Translation

GASTR Gastroenterology

GM General Medicine

HAEM Hematology (Internal
Medicine)

MESO Mesotherapy, Skin
Rejuvenation and Esthetic
Medicine

NEP Nephrology

NEURODEV Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

NEUROL Neurology

ONC Medical Oncology

OPHTH Ophthalmology

PED Pediatrics

PLAS Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery

REHAB Physical Medicine &
Rehabilitation

RESP Respiratory Medicine

RHEUM Rheumatology

VAS Veterinary - All Species

WOM Women’s Health

HCP credentials_1__ v to HCPMedicalDegree MAG Mag. Mag.
credentials_ 5 v
MAGPHDR Mag. pharm. Dr. Mag. pharm. Dr.
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Object

hcp_focus_area_1_ v to
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

professional_title_ v

86

Reference Type

HCPFocusArea

HCPProfessionalTitle

UPDR
AEST

HEP
NEP
NEURODEV

PALL

PEDORT
PHLEB
PHLEBOTOMY
REHAB

VET

WOM

COOK

Translation

Univ. Prof. Dr.

Description (EN)
Univ. Prof. Dr.

Aesthetic Medicine

Hepatology
Nephrology

Neurodisability &
Neurodevelopment

Palliative Medicine
Pediatric Orthopedy
Phlebology
Phlebotomy
Rehabilitation Medicine
Veterinary Medicine
Women'’s Health

Head chef Kichenleiter




TURKEY

The following changes have been applied:
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Object Field

HCO hco_focus_area_1__ v to HCOFocusArea
hco_focus_area_10__ v

Reference Type

AV

CARDIO
CSDEN

DIAB
ENDOC
GASTR
GM
HAEM
MESO

NEP
NEURODEV
NEUROL
ONC
OPHTH

PED

PLAS

REHAB

Description (EN) Translation

Audiovestibular Medicine

Cardiology

Cosmetic Dentistry (Veneers, Crowns,
Implants)

Diabetology

Endocrinology, Diabetes, & Metabolism
Gastroenterology

General Medicine

Hematology (Internal Medicine)

Mesotherapy, Skin Rejuvenation and
Esthetic Medicine

Nephrology

Neurodisability & Neurodevelopment
Neurology

Medical Oncology

Ophthalmology

Pediatrics

Plastic, Aesthetic and Reconstructive
Surgery

Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation
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Object

HCP

88

Field Reference Type

hcp_focus_area_1__ v to HCPFocusArea
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

RESP
RHEUM
SEX
VAS
WOM
AEST

DIAB
ENT
HAEM
HEP
NEP
NEURODEV
NEUROL
OBGYN
PALL
PEDORT
PHLEB

PHLEBOTOMY

PSY
REHAB
RESP

Description (EN)
Respiratory Medicine
Rheumatology

Sexual Health
Veterinary - All Species
Women'’s Health

Aesthetic Medicine

Diabetology

Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT)
Hematology

Hepatology

Nephrology
Neurodisability & Neurodevelopment
Neurology

Obstetrics & Gynecology
Palliative Medicine
Pediatric Orthopedy
Phlebology

Phlebotomy

Psychiatry

Rehabilitation Medicine

Respiratory Medicine

Translation




Object Field Reference Type Code
SEX
TRAUMA
VET

WOM

UNITED KINGDOM

The following changes have been applied:

Reference Type
HCOFocusArea AV

HCO hco_focus_area_1 v to
hco_focus_area_10__ v

ENDOC
GASTR
GM
HAEM
NEP
NEUROL
ONC
OPHTH
PLAS

REHAB
VAS

Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Description (EN)

Sexual & Reproductive Health
Trauma & Orthopedics
Veterinary Medicine

Women’s Health

Description (EN) Translation

Audiovestibular Medicine

Endocrinology, Diabetes, & Metabolism
Gastroenterology

General Medicine

Hematology (Internal Medicine)
Nephrology

Neurology

Medical Oncology

Ophthalmology

Plastic, Aesthetic and Reconstructive
Surgery

Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation

Veterinary - All Species

Translation
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Object Field

HCP hcp_focus_area_1_ v to
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

UNITED STATES

The following changes have been applied:

Object

License

90

Field

dea_business_activity_code__v

Reference Type
HCPFocusArea

Reference Type
LicenseDEACode

Code
AEST

HEP
NEP
PEDORT
PHLEB
REHAB
VET

Code
CK
CL

CM

CN
CpP

Description (EN)

Aesthetic Medicine

Hepatology
Nephrology

Pediatric Orthopedy
Phlebology
Rehabilitation Medicine

Veterinary Medicine

Description (EN)
PRACTITIONER-DW/30SW

MILITARY PRACTITIONER-
DW/30SW

PRACT-DOD CONTRACTOR
DW/30SW

MLP-MILITARY NP-DW/30SW
MLP-MILITARY PA-DW/30SW

Translation

Translation
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Global data inactivations

The following sections list reference codes that have been inactivated by Veeva OpenData for the countries listed. Veeva OpenData does not use
these codes in their data; you may choose to update reference code mappings accordingly unless they are required by your own data.

CANADA

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN)
HCP education_level__v HCPEducationLevel FELLOW
MEDSCH
RESIDENCY
SPEC
mpa__V HCPMajorProfActivity 1
5
20
21
30
40
80
89
99
4
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92

place_of _employment__v

type_of_practice__v

Reference Type

HCPPlaceOfEmployment

HCPPracticeType

21
40
50
90
95
96
99

Description (EN)
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Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN)
20
97
98

CROATIA

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN)
HCP, HCO specialty_1_ v to specialty_10__ v Specialty POF Foot & Ankle Orthopedic Medicine
ICELAND

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Description (EN)
HCP prefix__v HCPPrefix MMME Mademoiselle
MRS Mrs.
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Translation updates

The following sections describe translation updates for applicable regions.

BULGARIAN

The following changes have been applied:

Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation
Address, HCO, HCP  country__ v, AddressCountry MK MakepnoHus, 6uBLua CeBepHa MakenoHus
primary_country__ v, torocnaBcka penybnuvka

birth_country__v

CHINESE - SIMPLIFIED

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous New Translation
Translation
Address administrative_area__v AddressAdminArea AL-02 R (B) isave
AL-03 2REZE (B) FREE
AL-04 e (8 B
AL-05 HE R (B) TR
AL-06 BlREE (B) PHRE
AL-07 vt (8) E)

94



Reference Type

Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Previous

Translation

New Translation

Address,
HCO,HCP

HCP

country__ v,
primary_country__ v,
birth_country__v

medical_degree_1__ v to

medical_degree_5__ v

AddressCountry

HCPMedicalDegree

AL-08

AL-09

AL-11

AL-12

SI-098

SI-160

SI-183

SI-199

MK

MRCPH

¥t (B)

il (8)
R ()
RBHL (B)

Race-

Fram (& 4E 2l FE5%k
HX)

Hoce-

Slivnica (iriE4Ee g
REE[X)

Sempeter-

Vrtojba (HrigsE/EliFE
WEEX)

Mokronog-

Trebelno (Hr&4ERIIIE
REE[X)

AT iz 5 B WAL Fn =]

5 LR LB R
)25 (MRCPH)

At

Sl

HR7 AR

REAL

Race-

Fram (&4 W FEsk
HEIX)

Hoce-

Slivnica (W42l
W)

Sempeter-

Vrtojba (HrigsE/EliFE
WEEX)

Mokronog-

Trebelno (Wi BilI3E
W)

LB

5 JURMR LB R
)25 (MRCPCH)
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CHINESE - TRADITIONAL

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
Address, country__v, AddressCountry MK 5 HCE T[] B[ SRR
HCO,HCP primary_country__v, (G GYSS)
birth_country__v
HCP medical_degree_1__ v = HCPMedicalDegree MRCPH B.57NFL BB R B e B EL ST |\ G B e (R L e
to B E (MRCPH) 5% E (MRCPCH)

medical_degree_5__ v

CROATIAN

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
Address administrative_area__v AddressAdminArea HR-01 Zagrebacka zupanija
HR-02 Krapinsko-zagorska
Zupanija
HR-03 Sisacko-moslavacka
Zupanija
HR-04 Karlovacka Zupanija
HR-05 Varazdinska zupanija
HR-06 Koprivnicko-krizevacka
Zupanija
HR-07 Bjelovarsko-bilogorska
Zupanija
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Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation
HR-08 Primorsko-goranska
Zupanija
HR-09 Licko-senjska zupanija
HR-10 Viroviticko-podravska
Zupanija
HR-11 Pozesko-slavonska
Zupanija
HR-12 Brodsko-posavska
Zupanija
HR-13 Zadarska Zupanija
HR-14 Osjecko-baranjska
Zupanija
HR-15 Sibensko-kninska
Zupanija
HR-16 Vukovarsko-srijemska
Zupanija
HR-17 Splitsko-dalmatinska
Zupanija
HR-18 Istarska zupanija
HR-19 Dubrovacko-
neretvanska zupanija
HR-20 Medimurska zupanija
HR-21 Grad Zagreb
address nuts_1_ v NUTS-1 HRO Hrvatska
HRZ Extra-Regio NUTS 1

97



Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation
nuts_2__ v NUTS-2 HRO2 Panonska Hrvatska
HRO3 Jadranska Hrvatska
HRO5 Grad Zagreb
HRO6 Sjeverna Hrvatska
HRZZ Extra-Regio NUTS 2
nuts_3_ v NUTS-3 HRO21 Bjelovarsko-bilogorska
Zupanija
HR022 VirovitiCko-podravska
Zupanija
HR023 Pozesko-slavonska
Zupanija
HR024 Brodsko-posavska
Zupanija
HRO25 Osjecko-baranjska
Zupanija
HR026 Vukovarsko-srijemska
Zupanija
HR027 Karlovacka Zupanija
HR028 Sisacko-moslavacka
Zupanija
HRO31 Primorsko-goranska
Zupanija
HR032 Licko-senjska zupanija
HRO33 Zadarska Zupanija
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Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation

HR034 Sibensko-kninska
Zupanija

HRO35 Splitsko-dalmatinska
Zupanija

HRO36 Istarska zupanija

HRO37 Dubrovacko-
neretvanska zupanija

HRO50 Grad Zagreb

HRO61 Medimurska Zupanija

HR062 Varazdinska zupanija

HRO63 Koprivnicko-krizevacka
Zupanija

HRO064 Krapinsko-zagorska
Zupanija

HRO65 Zagrebacka zupanija

HRZZZ Extra-Regio NUTS 3

CZECH

The following changes have been applied:

Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation

Address, country__ v, AddressCountry MK Makedonie Severni Makedonie
HCO,HCP primary_country__ v,
birth_country__v
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DANISH

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
Address, HCO,HCP country__v, AddressCountry MK Den tidligere Nordlige Makedonien
primary_country__ v, jugoslaviske republik
birth_country__v Makedonien
HCP medical_degree_1__ v to HCPMedicalDegree MRCPH Member of the Royal Member of the Royal
medical_degree_5__ v College of Paediatrics College of Paediatrics
and Child Health and Child Health
(MRCPH) (MRCPCH)
DUTCH

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation

Address, HCO,HCP country__ v, AddressCountry MK Macedonié, de voormalige Noord-Macedonié
primary_country__ v, Joegoslavische Republiek
birth_country__v van

HCP medical_degree_1__ v to HCPMedicalDegree MRCPH Member of the Royal Member of the Royal
medical_degree_5__ v College of Paediatrics and College of Paediatrics

Child Health (MRCPH) and Child Health
(MRCPCH)
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ENGLISH - AMERICAN

The following changes have been applied:

Object
Address

Field

administrative_area__v

Reference Type

AddressAdminArea

Code
AL-02
AL-03
AL-04
AL-05
AL-06
AL-07
AL-08
AL-09
AL-11
AL-12
EC-S
EC-Z
ISs-1

PE-CUS
SI-021
SI-027
SI-075
SI-098

Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Previous Translation

Durrés (County)
Elbasan (County)
Fier (County)

Gjirokastér (County)

Korgé (County)
Kukés (County)
Lezhé (County)
Dibér (County)
Tirané (County)
Vloré (County)
Morona-Santiago

Zamora-Chinchipe

Hofudborgarsveedi utan

Reykjavikur

Cusco [Cuzco]

Dobrova-Polhov Gradec

Gorenja vas—Poljane

Miren-Kostanjevica

Race-Fram

New Translation
Durrés

Elbasan

Fier

Gjirokastér

Korcé

Kukés

Lezhé

Dibér

Tirané

Vloré

Morona Santiago
Zamora Chinchipe

Hofudborgarsvaedi

Cusco

Dobrova-Polhov Gradec

Gorenja vas-Poljane

Miren-Kostanjevica

Race-Fram
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Object

HCO

HCP

102

department_class__ v

hco_type_ v

board_certification__ v

credentials_1__ v to
credentials_ 5 v

Reference Type

DepartmentClass

HCOType

HCPBoardCertification

HCPCredentials

SI-108
SI-116
SI-160
SI-182

SI-183
SI-184
SI-199
SI-204

SI-210

217

1.5

33_4

HSO

FCAAMS

Previous Translation
Ruse (SI)
Sveti Jurij

Hoce-Slivnica

Sveti Andraz v Slovenskih

Goricah
Sempeter-Vrtojba
Tabor (Slovenia)

Mokronog-Trebelno

Sveta Trojica v Slovenskih

Goricah

Sveti Jurij v Slovenskih
Goricah

Traditional Chinese
Medicine_Orthopaedics
and Traumatology

Hospital, Orthopaedics

Ancillary Services, Child
Care & Nursery Centre

Hand Surgery
(Orthopaedic)

Fellow of the College of
Anaesthesiologists,
Academy of Medicine,
Singapore

New Translation
Ruse

Sveti Jurij ob S¢avnici
Hoce-Slivnica

Sveti Andraz v Slovenskih
goricah

Sempeter-Vrtojba
Tabor
Mokronog -Trebelno

Sveta Trojica v Slovenskih
goricah

Sveti Jurij v Slovenskih
goricah

Traditional Chinese
Medicine_Orthopedics and
Traumatology

Hospital, Orthopedics

Ancillary Services, Child Care
& Nursery Center

Hand Surgery (Orthopedic)

Fellow of the College of
Anesthesiologists, Academy
of Medicine, Singapore
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Object

hcp_focus_area_1_ v to
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

Reference Type

HCPFocusArea

FCOGAMS

FCPCHAMS

FRCA

FRCOG

MRCOG

MRCPH

ONC

SUPPP
COLON

GALL
NEO

Previous Translation

Fellow of the College of
Obstetricians and
Gynaecologists, Academy
of Medicine, Singapore

Fellow of the College of
Paediatrics and Child
Health, Academy of
Medicine, Singapore

Fellow of the Royal
College of Anaesthetists
(FRCA)

Fellow of the Royal
College of Obstetricians
and Gynaecologists
(FRCOG)

Member of the Royal
College of Obstetricians
and Gynaecologists
(MRCOG)

Member of the Royal
College of Paediatrics and
Child Health (MRCPH)

Orthopaedic Nurse
Certified

Supplemental Prescriber

Colonoscopy (Lower
Gasto-Intestinal)

Gall Bladder

Neonatalogy

New Translation

Fellow of the College of
Obstetricians and
Gynecologists, Academy of
Medicine, Singapore

Fellow of the College of
Pediatrics and Child Health,
Academy of Medicine,
Singapore

Fellow of the Royal College of
Anesthetists (FRCA)

Fellow of the Royal College of
Obstetricians and
Gynecologists (FRCOG)

Member of the Royal College
of Obstetricians and
Gynecologists (MRCOG)

Member of the Royal College
of Pediatrics and Child Health
(MRCPH)

Orthopedic Nurse Certified

Supplementary Prescriber

Colonoscopy (Lower Gastro-
Intestinal)

Gallbladder

Neonatology
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Object

HCP, HCO

104

Field

medical_degree_1__ v to
medical_degree_5__ v

Reference Type
HCPMedicalDegree

primary_specialty_group__v SpecialtyGroup

specialty_1_ v to
specialty_10__ v

Specialty

Code
AIT

DAN

DRCOG

FRCA

FRCOG

MRCOG

MRCPH

G-0OBG

NIC

NMO

Previous Translation

Anaesthesiology,
Intensive Therapy
Diploma

Dental Anaesthesiology
Diploma

Diploma of the Royal
College of Obstetricians
and Gynaecologists
(DRCOG)

Fellowship of the Royal
College of Anaesthetists
(FRCA)

Fellow of the Royal
College of Obstetricians
and Gynaecologists
(FRCOG)

Member of the Royal
College of Obstetricians
and Gynaecologists
(MRCOG)

Member of the Royal
College of Paediatrics and
Child Health (MRCPH)

Obstetrics Gynecology
Womens Health

Neurology, Intensiv Care

Neuro Muscular Skeletal
Medicine

New Translation

Anesthesiology, Intensive
Therapy Diploma

Dental Anesthesiology
Diploma

Diploma of the Royal College
of Obstetricians and
Gynecologists (DRCOG)

Fellowship of the Royal
College of Anesthetists
(FRCA)

Fellow of the Royal College of
Obstetricians and
Gynecologists (FRCOG)

Member of the Royal College
of Obstetricians and
Gynecologists (MRCOG)

Member of the Royal College
of Pediatrics and Child Health
(MRCPCH)

Obstetrics Gynecology
Women's Health

Neurology, Intensive Care

Neuromusculoskeletal
Medicine



Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation
PSIC Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery,
Intensic Care
License licensing_body__v LicensingBody GB5 Health and Social Care

Information Centre (DIN)

ENGLISH - AUSTRALIAN

The following changes have been applied:

Previous Translation

| Reference Type

Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

New Translation

Plastic, Aesthetic and
Reconstructive Surgery,
Intensive Care

Health and Social Care
Information Center (DIN)

New Translation

FCAAMS

HCPCredentials

HCP credentials_1__ v to

credentials_ 5 v

FCOGAMS

FCPCHAMS

FRCA

FRCOG

MRCOG

Fellow of the College of
Anaesthesiologists, Academy of
Medicine, Singapore

Fellow of the College of Obstetricians
and Gynaecologists, Academy of
Medicine, Singapore

Fellow of the College of Paediatrics and
Child Health, Academy of Medicine,
Singapore

Fellow of the Royal College of
Anaesthetists (FRCA)

Fellow of the Royal College of
Obstetricians and Gynaecologists
(FRCOG)

Member of the Royal College of
Obstetricians and Gynaecologists
(MRCOG)
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| Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
MRCPH Member of the Royal College of
Paediatrics and Child Health (MRCPH)
medical_degree_1__ v HCPMedicalDegree MRCPH Member of the Royal College of
to Paediatrics and Child Health (MRCPCH)

medical_degree_5__ v

ENGLISH - BRITISH

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
HCO hco_type__ v HCOType 33_4 Ancillary Services, Child Care &
Nursery Centre
HCP medical_degree_1__ v HCPMedicalDegree DRCOG Diploma of the Royal College of
to Obstetricians and Gynaecologists
medical_degree_5__ v (DRCOG)
FRCA Fellowship of the Royal College of
Anaesthetists (FRCA)
FRCOG Fellow of the Royal College of
Obstetricians and Gynaecologists
(FRCOG)
MRCOG Member of the Royal College of
Obstetricians and Gynaecologists
(MRCOG)
License licensing_body__v LicensingBody GB5 Health and Social Care Information

Centre (DIN)
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FINNISH

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation

Address, HCO,HCP country_ v, AddressCountry MK Makedonia Pohjois-Makedonia
primary_country__ v,
birth_country__v

HCP medical_degree_1__ v to HCPMedicalDegree MRCPH Member of the Royal Member of the Royal
medical_degree_5__ v College of Paediatrics College of Paediatrics
and Child Health and Child Health
(MRCPH) (MRCPCH)
FRENCH

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
Address administrative_area__v AddressAdminArea AL-02 Durrés (County) Durrés

AL-03 Elbasan (County) Elbasan

AL-04 Fier (County) Fier

AL-05 Gjirokastér (County) Gjirokastér

AL-06 Korgé (County) Korgé

AL-07 Kukés (County) Kukés

AL-08 Lezhé (County) Lezhé

AL-09 Dibér (County) Dibér

AL-11 Tirané (County) Tirané
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New Translation

Reference Type

AL-12
EC-S
EC-Z
IS-1

SI-075
SI-098
SI-116
SI-160
SI-182

SI-183
SI-199
SI-204

SI-210

Address,
HCO,HCP

country__ v,
primary_country__ v,
birth_country__v

AddressCountry MK

108

Previous Translation
Vloré (County)
Morona-Santiago
Zamora-Chinchipe

Hofudborgarsveedi utan
Reykjavikur

Miren-Kostanjevica
Race-Fram

Sveti Jurij
Hoce-Slivnica

Sveti Andraz v Slovenskih
Goricah

Sempeter-Vrtojba
Mokronog-Trebelno

Sveta Trojica v Slovenskih
Goricah

Sveti Jurij v Slovenskih
Goricah

Macédoine, ex-République
yougoslave de

Vloré
Morona Santiago
Zamora Chinchipe

Hofudborgarsvaedi

Miren-Kostanjevica
Race-Fram

Sveti Jurij ob S¢avnici
Hoce-Slivnica

Sveti Andraz v Slovenskih
goricah

Sempeter-Vrtojba
Mokronog-Trebelno

Sveta Trojica v Slovenskih
goricah

Sveti Jurij v Slovenskih
goricah

Macédoine du Nord
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GERMAN

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
Address administrative_area__v AddressAdminArea AL-02 Durrés (County) Durrés

AL-03 Elbasan (County) Elbasan

AL-04 Fier (County) Fier

AL-05 Gjirokastér (County) Gjirokastér

AL-06 Korgé (County) Korgé

AL-07 Kukés (County) Kukés

AL-08 Lezhé (County) Lezhé

AL-09 Dibér (County) Dibér

AL-11 Tirané (County) Tirané

AL-12 Vloré (County) Vloré

EC-S Morona-Santiago Morona Santiago

EC-Z Zamora-Chinchipe Zamora Chinchipe
Address, country__ v, AddressCountry MK Mazedonien, Ehemalige Nordmazedonien
HCO,HCP primary_country__ v, Jugoslawische Republik

birth_country__v
HCP medical_degree_1__ v to HCPMedicalDegree MRCPH Member of the Royal Member of the Royal
medical_degree_5__ v College of Paediatrics College of Paediatrics and
and Child Health Child Health (MRCPCH)
(MRCPH)
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HUNGARIAN

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
Address, country__ v, AddressCountry MK Macedonia Eszak-Maceddnia
HCO,HCP primary_country__ v,

birth_country__v

ICELANDIC

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
Address administrative_area__ v AddressAdminArea I1S-1 Hofudborgarsvaedi
ISs-2 Sudurnes
IS-3 Vesturland
IS-4 Vestfirdir
IS-5 Nordurland vestra
IS-6 Nordéurland eystra
IS-7 Austurland
IS-8 Sudurland
address nuts_1_ v NUTS-1 IS0 fsland
ISz Extra-Regio NUTS 1
nuts_2_ v NUTS-2 1S00 fsland
I1Sz7 Extra-Regio NUTS 2
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Object Field

nuts_ 3 v

ITALIAN

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field
Address

Reference Type Code
administrative_area__v  AddressAdminArea AL-02
AL-03
AL-04
AL-05
AL-06
AL-07
AL-08
AL-09
AL-11
AL-12
EC-S

EC-SE
EC-Z

Reference Type Code
NUTS-3 1S001
I1S002
1Sz77

Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Previous Translation

Previous Translation
Durazzo (Prefettura)
Elbasan (County)

Fier (County)
Argirocastro (Prefettura)
Coriza (Prefettura)
Kukés (County)

Alessio (Prefettura)
Dibér (County)

Tirana (Prefettura)
Valona (Prefettura)
Morona-Santiago
Provincia di Santa Elena

Zamora-Chinchipe

New Translation
Hofudborgarsvaedi
Landsbyggd
Extra-Regio NUTS 3

New Translation
Durazzo

Elbasan

Fier
Argirocastro
Coriza

Kukés

Alessio

Dibér

Tirana

Valona

Morona Santiago
Santa Elena

Zamora Chinchipe
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Address,
HCO,HCP

HCP

112

Reference Type

country__ v,
primary_country__ v,
birth_country__v

AddressCountry

hcp_focus_area_1__ v to HCPFocusArea
hcp_focus_area_36__ v

IS-1

SI-027
SI-075
SI-098
SI-108
SI-116
SI-160
SI-182

SI-183
SI-184
SI-199
SI-204

SI-210

MK

PROS

Previous Translation

Hofudborgarsveedi utan
Reykjavikur

Gorenja vas—Poljane
Miren-Kostanjevica
Race-Fram

Ruse (SI)

Sveti Jurij
Hoce-Slivnica

Sveti Andraz v Slovenskih
Goricah

Sempeter-Vrtojba
Tabor (Slovenia)
Mokronog-Trebelno

Sveta Trojica v Slovenskih
Goricah

Sveti Jurij v Slovenskih
Goricah

Macedonia, Ex Repubblica
jugoslava di

Protesi

New Translation

Hofudborgarsvaedi

Gorenja vas-Poljane
Miren-Kostanjevica
Race-Fram

Ruse

Sveti Jurij ob S¢avnici
Hoce-Slivnica

Sveti Andraz v Slovenskih
goricah

Sempeter-Vrtojba
Tabor
Mokronog-Trebelno

Sveta Trojica v Slovenskih
goricah

Sveti Jurij v Slovenskih
goricah

Macedonia del Nord

Protesica
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Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
medical_degree_1__ v to HCPMedicalDegree MRCPH Membro del Collegio reale Membro del Collegio reale
medical_degree_5__ v dei pediatri e della salute dei pediatri e della salute

infantile (MRCPH, Member infantile (MRCPCH, Member
of the Royal College of of the Royal College of
Paediatrics and Child Paediatrics and Child
Health) Health)

]APANESE

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
Address, country__v, AddressCountry MK ~7 R=T7H=2—=aZx7t Jh~vr R=7
HCO,HCP primary_country__ v, 7 AN [E

birth_country__v

NORWEGIAN

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation

Address, HCO,HCP country_ v, AddressCountry MK Makedonia Nord Makedonia
primary_country__ v,
birth_country__v

HCP medical_degree_1__ v to HCPMedicalDegree MRCPH Medlem i Royal College  Medlem i Royal College
medical_degree_5__ v of Paediatrics and Child of Paediatrics and Child
Health (MRCPH) Health (MRCPCH)
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POLISH

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
Address, country__ v, AddressCountry MK Macedonia Macedonia Pétnocna
HCO,HCP primary_country__ v,

birth_country__v

PORTUGUESE
The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation

Address, HCO,HCP country_ v, AddressCountry MK Macedonia Macedonia do norte
primary_country__ v,
birth_country__v

HCP medical_degree_1__ v to HCPMedicalDegree MRCPH Membro do Royal College of Membro do Royal College of
medical_degree_5__ v Paediatrics and Child Health Paediatrics and Child Health
(MRCPH) (MRCPCH)

PORTUGUESE-BRAZIL

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation

Address, HCO,HCP country__ v, AddressCountry MK Macedonia Macedonia do Norte
primary_country__ v,
birth_country__v
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Object
HCP

ROMANIAN

Field

medical_degree_1__ v to

medical_degree_5__ v

The following changes have been applied:

Object
Address

Field

administrative_area__v

Reference Type
HCPMedicalDegree

Reference Type
AddressAdminArea

Code
MRCPH

Code
RO-AB
RO-AG
RO-AR
RO-B
RO-BC
RO-BH
RO-BN
RO-BR
RO-BT
RO-BV
RO-BZ
RO-CJ
RO-CL
RO-CS

Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Previous Translation

Membro do Royal
College of Paediatrics
and Child Health
(MRCPH)

New Translation

Membro do Royal
College of Paediatrics
and Child Health
(MRCPCH)

Previous Translation New Translation

Alba

Arges

Arad
Bucuresti
Bacau

Bihor
Bistrita-Nasaud
Braila
Botosani
Brasov

Buzau

Cluj

Calarasi (RO)

Caras-Severin
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Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation
RO-CT Constanta
RO-CV Covasna
RO-DB Dambovita
RO-DJ Dolj
RO-GJ Gorj
RO-GL Galati
RO-GR Giurgiu
RO-HD Hunedoara
RO-HR Harghita
RO-IF Iifov
RO-IL Ialomita
RO-IS Tasi
RO-MH Mehedinti
RO-MM Maramures
RO-MS Mures
RO-NT Neamt
RO-OT Olt
RO-PH Prahova
RO-SB Sibiu
RO-SJ Salaj
RO-SM Satu Mare
RO-SV Suceava
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Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation

RO-TL Tulcea
RO-TM Timis
RO-TR Teleorman
RO-VL Valcea
RO-VN Vrancea
RO-VS Vaslui

address nuts_1_ v NUTS-1 RO1 Macroregiunea Unu
RO2 Macroregiunea Doi
RO3 Macroregiunea Trei
RO4 Macroregiunea Patru
ROZ Extra-Regio NUTS 1

nuts_2__ v NUTS-2 RO11 Nord-Vest
RO12 Centru
RO21 Nord-Est
RO22 Sud-Est
RO31 Sud-Muntenia
RO32 Bucuresti-Ilfov
RO41 Sud-Vest Oltenia
RO42 Vest
ROzz Extra-Regio NUTS 2
nuts_3_ v NUTS-3 RO111 Bihor

RO112 Bistrita-Nasaud
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Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation
RO113 Cluj
RO114 Maramures
RO115 Satu Mare
RO116 Salaj
RO121 Alba
RO122 Brasov
RO123 Covasna
RO124 Harghita
RO125 Mures
RO126 Sibiu
RO211 Bacau
RO212 Botogsani
RO213 Iasi
RO214 Neamt
RO215 Suceava
RO216 Vaslui
RO221 Braila
RO222 Buzau
RO223 Constanta
RO224 Galati
RO225 Tulcea
R0O226 Vrancea
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Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation
RO311 Arges
RO312 Calarasi
RO313 Dambovita
RO314 Giurgiu
RO315 Ialomita
RO316 Prahova
RO317 Teleorman
RO321 Bucuresti
RO322 Ilfov
RO411 Dolj
RO412 Gorj
RO413 Mehedinti
RO414 Olt
RO415 Valcea
RO421 Arad
RO422 Caras-Severin
RO423 Hunedoara
RO424 Timis
ROzzz Extra-Regio NUTS 3
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RUSSIAN

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous New Translation
Translation
ParentHCO parent_hco_status_reason__v RelationStatusReason 1.3 AKTUBHbIN, PaboTaeT Ha
rneHcum
21 Ha neHcumn
2_10 HeakTuBHbIN, HOBOE MecTo

paboTbl HEM3BECTHO

2 11 HeakTnBHbIN, He paboTaeT B
chepe 30paBoOOXpPaHEHUS
2_12 Bblexan 3a npesenbl CTpaHbl
2_5 LekpeTt
2.6 He pabotaet
SERBIAN
The following changes have been applied:
Object Field Reference Type Code Previous New Translation
Translation
Address administrative_area__v AddressAdminArea RS-00 Beograd
RS-01 Severnobacki okrug
RS-02 Srednjebanatski okrug
RS-03 Severnobanatski okrug
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Reference Type Previous New Translation
Translation

RS-04 Juznobanatski okrug
RS-05 Zapadnobacki okrug
RS-06 Juznobacki okrug
RS-07 Sremski okrug
RS-08 Macvanski okrug
RS-09 Kolubarski okrug
RS-10 Podunavski okrug
RS-11 Branicevski okrug
RS-12 Sumadijski okrug
RS-13 Pomoravski okrug
RS-14 Borski okrug
RS-15 Zajecarski okrug
RS-16 Zlatiborski okrug
RS-17 Moravicki okrug
RS-18 Raski okrug
RS-19 Rasinski okrug
RS-20 Nisavski okrug
RS-21 Toplicki okrug
RS-22 Pirotski okrug
RS-23 Jablanicki okrug
RS-24 Pcinjski okrug
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Reference Type Previous New Translation
Translation
RS-25 Kosovski okrug
RS-26 Pecki okrug
RS-27 Prizrenski okrug
RS-28 Kosovsko-Mitrovacki okrug
RS-29 Kosovsko-Pomoravski okrug
RS-KM Kosovo-Metohija
RS-VO Vojvodina
address nuts_1_ v NUTS-1 RSz Extra-Regio NUTS 1
nuts_2__ v NUTS-2 RSzZ Extra-Regio NUTS 2
nuts_3__ v NUTS-3 RSzzZ Extra-Regio NUTS 3

SLOVAK

The following changes have been applied:

Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation

Address, country__v, AddressCountry MK Macedonsko Severné Maceddnsko
HCO,HCP primary_country__ v,
birth_country__v
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SLOVENIAN

The following changes have been applied:

Object

Address

Field

administrative_area__v

Reference Type

AddressAdminArea

Code

SI-001
SI-002
SI-003
SI-004
SI-005
SI-006
SI-007
SI-008
SI-009
SI-010
SI-011
SI-012
SI-013
SI-014
SI-015
SI-016
SI-017
SI-018

Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Previous
Translation

New Translation

Ajdovscina
Beltinci

Bled

Bohinj

Borovnica

Bovec

Brda

Brezovica

Brezice

Tisina

Celje

Cerklje na Gorenjskem
Cerknica

Cerkno

Crengovci

Crna na Koroskem
(ernomte

Destrnik
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124

Reference Type

SI-019
SI-020
SI-021
SI-022
SI-023
SI-024
SI-025
SI-026
SI-027
SI-028
SI-029
SI-030
SI-031
SI-032
SI-033
SI-034
SI-035
SI-036
SI-037
SI-038
SI-039

Previous
Translation

New Translation

Divaca

Dobrepolje
Dobrova-Polhov Gradec
Dol pri Ljubljani
Domzale

Dornava

Dravograd

Duplek

Gorenja vas-Poljane
Gorisnica

Gornja Radgona
Gornji Grad

Gornji Petrovci
Grosuplje

Salovci

Hrastnik
Hrpelje-Kozina
Idrija

Ig

Ilirska Bistrica

Ivancna Gorica
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Reference Type Previous New Translation
Translation

SI-040 Izola
SI-041 Jesenice
SI-042 JursSinci
SI-043 Kamnik
SI-044 Kanal
SI-045 Kidricevo
SI-046 Kobarid
SI-047 Kobilje
SI-048 Kocevije
SI-049 Komen
SI-050 Koper
SI-051 Kozje
SI-052 Kranj
SI-053 Kranjska Gora
SI-054 Krsko
SI-055 Kungota
SI-056 Kuzma
SI-057 Lasko
SI-058 Lenart
SI-059 Lendava
SI-060 Litija

125



Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

126

Reference Type

SI-061
SI-062
SI-063
SI-064
SI-065
SI-066
SI-067
SI-068
SI-069
SI-070
SI-071
SI-072
SI-073
SI-074
SI-075
SI-076
SI-077
SI-078
SI-079
SI-080
SI-081

Previous
Translation

New Translation

Ljubljana
Ljubno
Ljutomer
Logatec

Loska dolina
Loski Potok
Luce

Lukovica
Majsperk
Maribor
Medvode
Menges
Metlika

MeZica
Miren-Kostanjevica
Mislinja
Moravce
Moravske Toplice
Mozirje
Murska Sobota
Muta
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Reference Type Previous New Translation
Translation

SI-082 Naklo
SI-083 Nazarje
SI-084 Nova Gorica
SI-085 Novo Mesto
SI-086 Odranci
SI-087 Ormoz
SI-088 Osilnica
SI-089 Pesnica
SI-090 Piran
SI-091 Pivka
SI-092 Podcetrtek
SI-093 Podvelka
SI-094 Postojna
SI-095 Preddvor
SI-096 Ptuj
SI-097 Puconci
SI-098 Race-Fram
SI-099 Radece
SI-100 Radenci
SI-101 Radlje ob Dravi
SI-102 Radovljica
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128

Reference Type

SI-103
SI-104
SI-105
SI-106
SI-107
SI-108
SI-109
SI-110
SI-111
SI-112
SI-113
SI-114
SI-115
SI-116
SI-117
SI-118
SI-119
SI-120
SI-121
SI-122
SI-123

Previous
Translation

New Translation

Ravne na Koroskem
Ribnica

Rogasovci
Rogaska Slatina
Rogatec

Ruse

Semic

Sevnica

Sezana

Slovenj Gradec
Slovenska Bistrica
Slovenske Konjice
Starse

Sveti Jurij ob S&avnici
Sencur

Sentilj

Sentjernej
Sentjur

Skocjan

Skofja Loka
Skofljica
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Reference Type Previous New Translation
Translation
SI-124 Smarije pri Jel$ah
SI-125 Smartno ob Paki
SI-126 Sostanj
SI-127 Store
SI-128 Tolmin
SI-129 Trbovlje
SI-130 Trebnje
SI-131 Trzic¢
SI-132 Turnisce
SI-133 Velenje
SI-134 Velike Lasce
SI-135 Videm
SI-136 Vipava
SI-137 Vitanje
SI-138 Vodice
SI-139 Vojnik
SI-140 Vrhnika
SI-141 Vuzenica
SI-142 Zagorje ob Savi
SI-143 Zavr¢
SI-144 ZreCe
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130

Reference Type

SI-146
SI-147
SI-148
SI-149
SI-150
SI-151
SI-152
SI-153
SI-154
SI-155
SI-156
SI-157
SI-158
SI-159
SI-160
SI-161
SI-162
SI-163
SI-164
SI-165
SI-166

Previous
Translation

New Translation

Zelezniki

Ziri

Benedikt
Bistrica ob Sotli
Bloke
Braslovce
Cankova
Cerkvenjak
Dobje

Dobrna
Dobrovnik
Dolenjske Toplice
Grad

Hajdina
Hoce-Slivnica
Hodos$

Horjul

Jezersko
Komenda
Kostel

Krizevci
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Reference Type Previous New Translation
Translation

SI-167 Lovrenc na Pohorju

SI-168 Markovci

SI-169 Miklavz na Dravskem polju

SI-170 Mirna Pec

SI-171 Oplotnica

SI-172 Podlehnik

SI-173 Polzela

SI-174 Prebold

SI-175 Prevalje

SI-176 RazkriZje

SI1-177 Ribnica na Pohorju

SI-178 Selnica ob Dravi

SI-179 Sodrazica

SI-180 Solcava

SI-181 Sveta Ana

SI-182 Sveti Andraz v Slovenskih
goricah

SI-183 Sempeter-Vrtojba

SI-184 Tabor

SI-185 Trnovska Vas

SI-186 Trzin

SI-187 Velika Polana
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Reference Type

Previous
Translation

New Translation

132

SI-188
SI-189
SI-190
SI-191
SI-192
SI-193
SI-194
SI-195
SI-196
SI-197
SI-198
SI-199
SI-200
SI-201
SI-202
SI-203
SI-204

SI-205
SI-206
SI-207
SI-208

Verzej

Vransko

Zalec

Zetale

Zirovnica
Zuzemberk
Smartno pri Litiji
Apace

Cirkulane
Kosanjevica na Krki
Makole
Mokronog-Trebelno
Poljcane
Rence-Vogrsko
SrediSce ob Dravi
Straza

Sveta Trojica v Slovenskih
goricah

Sveti Tomaz
Smarjeske Toplice
Gorje

Log-Dragomer
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Reference Type Previous New Translation
Translation
SI-209 Recica ob Savinji
SI-210 Sveti Jurij v Slovenskih
goricah
SI-211 Sentrupert
SI-212 Mirna
SI-213 Ankaran
address nuts_1_ v NUTS-1 SIO Slovenija
Sz Extra-Regio NUTS 1
nuts_2_ v NUTS-2 SI03 Vzhodna Slovenija
SI104 Zahodna Slovenija
S1zz Extra-Regio NUTS 2
nuts_3_ v NUTS-3 SI031 Pomurska
SI032 Podravska
SI1033 Koroska
SI034 Savinjska
SI035 Zasavska
SI036 Posavska
SI1037 Jugovzhodna Slovenija
SI1038 Primorsko-notranjska
SI1041 Osrednjeslovenska
S1042 Gorenjska
S1043 Goriska
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Reference Type Previous New Translation
Translation
S1044 Obalno-kraska
S1777 Extra-Regio NUTS 3

SPANISH
The following changes have been applied:
Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
Address administrative_area__v AddressAdminArea EC-A Azuay

EC-B Bolivar (EC)

EC-C Carchi

EC-D Orellana

EC-E Esmeraldas

EC-F Cafiar

EC-G Guayas

EC-H Chimborazo

EC-I Imbabura

EC-L Loja

EC-M Manabi

EC-N Napo

EC-O El Oro

EC-P Pichincha
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Reference Type

EC-R
ECS
EC-SD

EC-SE
EC-T
EC-U
EC-W
EC-X
EC-Y
EC-Z
IS-1

PE-ANC
PE-APU
PE-ARE
PE-AYA
PE-CAJ

PE-CAL
PE-CUS
PE-HUC
PE-HUV
PE-ICA

Veeva Network 21R2.0.1 Data Governance

Previous Translation

Hofudborgarsveedi utan
Reykjavikur

New Translation
Los Rios (EC)
Morona Santiago

Santo Domingo de los
Tsachilas

Santa Elena
Tungurahua
Sucumbios
Galapagos
Cotopaxi

Pastaza

Zamora Chinchipe

Hofudborgarsvaedi

Ancash
Apurimac
Arequipa
Ayacucho
Cajamarca

El Callao
Cusco
Hudnuco
Huancavelica

Ica
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Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation

PE-JUN Junin

PE-LAL La Libertad (PE)

PE-LAM Lambayeque

PE-LIM Lima

PE-LMA Municipalidad Metropolitana

de Lima

PE-LOR Loreto

PE-MDD Madre de Dios

PE-MOQ Moquegua

PE-PAS Pasco

PE-PIU Piura

PE-PUN Puno

PE-SAM San Martin

PE-TAC Tacna

PE-TUM Tumbes

PE-UCA Ucayali

SI-027 Gorenja vas—Poljane Gorenja vas-Poljane

SI-075 Miren-Kostanjevica Miren-Kostanjevica

SI-098 Race-Fram Race-Fram

SI-116 Sveti Jurij Sveti Jurij ob S&avnici

SI-160 Hoce-Slivnica Hoce-Slivnica

SI-182 Sveti Andraz v Slovenskih ~ Sveti Andraz v Slovenskih
Goricah goricah
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Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
SI-183 Sempeter-Vrtojba Sempeter-Vrtojba
SI-199 Mokronog-Trebelno Mokronog-Trebelno
SI-204 Sveta Trojica v Slovenskih  Sveta Trojica v Slovenskih
Goricah goricah
SI-210 Sveti Jurij v Slovenskih Sveti Jurij v Slovenskih
Goricah goricah
Address, country__ v, AddressCountry MK Macedonia, Antigua Macedonia del Norte
HCO,HCP primary_country__ v, Republica Yugoslava de
birth_country__ v
HCP medical_degree_1__v to HCPMedicalDegree MRCPH Miembro del Colegio Real Miembro del Colegio Real
medical_degree_5 v de Pediatria y Salud Infantil de Pediatria y Salud Infantil
(MRCPH) (MRCPCH)

SPANISH-MEXICO

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
Address administrative_area_ v AddressAdminArea EC-A Azuay

EC-B Bolivar (EC)

EC-C Carchi

EC-D Orellana

EC-E Esmeraldas

EC-F Cafar

EC-G Guayas
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138

Reference Type

Previous Translation

EC-H
EC-I
EC-L
EC-M
EC-N
EC-O
EC-P
EC-R
EC-S
EC-SD
EC-SE
EC-T
EC-U
EC-W
EC-X
EC-Y
EC-Z

IS-1 Hofudborgarsveedi utan
Reykjavikur

PE-ANC
PE-APU
PE-ARE

New Translation
Chimborazo
Imbabura

Loja

Manabi

Napo

El Oro

Pichincha

Los Rios (EC)
Morona Santiago
Santo Domingo de los Tsachilas
Santa Elena
Tungurahua
Sucumbios
Galapagos
Cotopaxi

Pastaza

Zamora Chinchipe

Hofudborgarsvaedi

Ancash
Apurimac

Arequipa
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Reference Type Previous Translation New Translation
PE-AYA Ayacucho
PE-CAJ Cajamarca
PE-CAL El Callao
PE-CUS Cusco
PE-HUC Hudnuco
PE-HUV Huancavelica
PE-ICA Ica
PE-JUN Junin
PE-LAL La Libertad (PE)
PE-LAM Lambayeque
PE-LIM Lima
PE-LMA Municipalidad Metropolitana de

Lima
PE-LOR Loreto
PE-MDD Madre de Dios
PE-MOQ Moquegua
PE-PAS Pasco
PE-PIU Piura
PE-PUN Puno
PE-SAM San Martin
PE-TAC Tacna
PE-TUM Tumbes
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Reference Type

Previous Translation

New Translation

Address,
HCO,HCP

HCP

140

country__ v, AddressCountry
primary_country__ v,
birth_country__v

data_removal_reason__v DataRemovalReason

PE-UCA
SI-027
SI-075
SI-098
SI-116
SI-160
SI-182

SI-183
SI-199
SI-204

SI-210

MK

DRR_01

DRR_02
DRR_03

DRR_04

Gorenja vas—Poljane
Miren-Kostanjevica
Race-Fram

Sveti Jurij
Hoce-Slivnica

Sveti Andraz v Slovenskih
Goricah

Sempeter-Vrtojba
Mokronog-Trebelno

Sveta Trojica v Slovenskih
Goricah

Sveti Jurij v Slovenskih
Goricah

Macedonia, Antigua
Republica Yugoslava de

Ucayali

Gorenja vas-Poljane
Miren-Kostanjevica
Race-Fram

Sveti Jurij ob S&avnici
Hoce-Slivnica

Sveti Andraz v Slovenskih
goricah

Sempeter-Vrtojba
Mokronog-Trebelno

Sveta Trojica v Slovenskih
goricah

Sveti Jurij v Slovenskih goricah

Macedonia del Norte

HCP solicité la eliminacion de
sus datos

HCP ya no es el objetivo

HCP se agrego
involuntariamente

HCP fue retirado por otro
motivo
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Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
medical_degree_1__ v to HCPMedicalDegree MRCPH Miembro del Colegio Real Miembro del Colegio Real de
medical_degree_5 v de Pediatria y Salud Infantil Pediatria y Salud Infantil

(MRCPH) (MRCPCH)

SWEDISH

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation

Address, country__v, AddressCountry MK F.d. jugoslaviska republiken Nordmakedonien

HCO,HCP primary_country__ v, Makedonien
birth_country__v

HCP medical_degree_1__vto HCPMedicalDegree @ MRCPH Member of the Royal College of Member of the Royal College of
medical_degree_5__ v Paediatrics and Child Health Paediatrics and Child Health

(MRCPH) (MRCPCH)
TURKISH

The following changes have been applied:

Object Field Reference Type Code Previous Translation New Translation
Address administrative_area__v AddressAdminArea AL-02 Durrés (County) Durrés

AL-03 Elbasan (County) Elbasan

AL-04 Fier (County) Fier

AL-05 Gjirokastér (County) Gjirokastér

AL-06 Korgé (County) Korgé
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Object

142

Field Reference Type
AL-07
AL-08
AL-09
AL-11
AL-12
EC-S
EC-Z
IS-1

SI-027
SI-075
SI-098
SI-108
SI-116
SI-160
SI-182

SI-183
SI-184
SI-199
SI-204

Previous Translation
Kukés (County)

Lezhé (County)

Dibér (County)

Tirané (County)

Vloré (County)
Morona-Santiago
Zamora-Chinchipe

Hofudborgarsveedi utan
Reykjavikur

Gorenja vas—Poljane
Miren-Kostanjevica
Race-Fram

Ruse (SI)

Sveti Jurij

Hoce-Slivnica

Sveti Andraz v Slovenskih

Goricah
Sempeter-Vrtojba
Tabor (Slovenia)

Mokronog-Trebelno

Sveta Trojica v Slovenskih

Goricah

New Translation
Kukés

Lezhé

Dibér

Tirané

Vloré

Morona Santiago
Zamora Chinchipe

Hofudborgarsvaedi

Gorenja vas-Poljane
Miren-Kostanjevica
Race-Fram

Ruse

Sveti Jurij ob S¢avnici
Hoce-Slivnica

Sveti Andraz v Slovenskih goricah

Sempeter-Vrtojba
Tabor
Mokronog-Trebelno

Sveta Trojica v Slovenskih goricah



\4

Field
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New Translation

Address,
HCO,HCP

country__ v,
primary_country__ v,
birth_country__v

Reference Type Previous Translation

SI-210 Sveti Jurij v Slovenskih
Goricah

AddressCountry MK Macedonia, the Former
Yugoslav Republic Of

Sveti Jurij v Slovenskih goricah

Kuzey Makedonya
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